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AVVERTENZE

« Il Caboto 1.2.3 IFIX & omologato secondo i seguenti metodi di installazione:

Gruppo Metodo di installazione | Ritenuta del bambino Categoria .D|rez|on.e a
installazione
1 Connettori ISOFIX + con il cinghiaggio Universale Solo nel senso
(9-18 kg) TopTether integrato a 5 punti di marcia
Connettori IFIX + cintura . .
2 . cintura del veicolo A Solo nel senso
del veicolo - Semi Universale ; -
(15-25 kg) . a3 punti di marcia
a3 punti
2 Cintura del veicolo cintura del veicolo Universale Solo nel senso
(15-25 kg) a3 punti a3 punti di marcia
Connettori IFIX + cintura . X
3 . cintura del veicolo - Solo nel senso
del veicolo . Semi Universale . -
(22-36 kg) N a3punti di marcia
a3 punti
3 Cintura del veicolo cintura del veicolo Universale Solo nel senso
(22-36 kg) a3 punti a3punti di marcia

+ Questo sistema di ritenuta per bambini e stato omologato
secondo il Regolamento ECE 44/04 per essere usato da bambini di

peso compreso tra 9 kg e 36 kg.
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« Non lasciare mai il bambino incustodito nel veicolo.
« In caso di installazione su sedute posteriori, portare il sedile

anteriore corrispondente il pit avanti possibile.




+ Leggere attentamente le istruzioni prima dell’'uso e conservarle
per riferimenti futuri. La sicurezza del vostro bambino pud venire
compromessa se hon seguite attentamente queste istruzioni.

GRUPPO 1

« Il seggiolino auto Caboto 1.2.3 IFIX & un dispositivo di ritenuta
ISOFIX Universale quando utilizzato come Gruppo 1 in veicoli dotati
di connettori ISOFIX ed aggancio Top Tether.

+ In questa configurazione non utilizzare mai il seggiolino auto
senza Top Tether perché e indispensabile per garantire la totale
sicurezza.

GRUPPO 2/3

+ Luso in auto del seggiolino auto Caboto 1.2.3 IFIX & previsto
unicamente su veicoli dotati di cinture di sicurezza a 3 punti
con arrotolatore, omologate in base al regolamento UN/ECE 16
o altri standard equivalenti. Controllare nel manuale dell'auto
in quali posizioni si pud installare il seggiolino auto. In caso di
dubbio, contattare immediatamente il Produttore o il Rivenditore
autorizzato.

« Non é consentito usare la cintura di sicurezza dell'auto a due
punti o addominale.

« Alfine di garantire un corretto passaggio delle cinture di sicurezza

dell'auto, verificare e regolare periodicamente la posizione dello
schienale e del poggiatesta ed adeguarli alla crescita del bambino.
« |l seggiolino auto Caboto 1.2.3 IFIX puo essere installato sulla
maggior parte dei veicoli dotati di punti di ancoraggio Isofix; la
corretta compatibilita deve pero essere verificata sulla lista di
applicazione veicoli relativa.

« Puo essere installato su veicoli con posizioni ISOFIX approvate
(come indicato nel manuale del produttore del veicolo) in base alla
categoria del sistema di ritenuta e allo spazio occupato.

« Il gruppo di massa e la categoria ISOFIX per cui & approvato
questo sistema vanno da 9-18 kg e B1. Controllare il manuale di
istruzioni del veicolo per accertarsi che i sistemi di ritenuta per
bambini ISOFIX di categoria B1 siano adatti al proprio veicolo.

« Gli interni dell'auto possono diventare molto caldi se esposti
alla luce diretta del sole. Si raccomanda pertanto di coprire il
seggiolino auto, quando non utilizzato, con un panno che eviti che
il surriscaldamento dei componenti possa ferire la delicata pelle del
bambino.

« Pulire le parti in plastica ed in metallo con un panno umido o con
un detergente leggero; non usare solventi, ammoniaca o benzina.

« Non utilizzare il seggiolino auto Caboto 1.2.3 IFIX se:

- ha subito un incidente, anche lieve. Potrebbe aver subito
danneggiamenti invisibili. Il seggiolino auto deve essere
sostituito con uno nuovo per mantenere il livello di sicurezza.

- @ danneggiato, sprovvisto di istruzioni d’'uso o di alcuni
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componenti. Contattare immediatamente il Riveditore

autorizzato o il Servizio Clienti Inglesina.
- @ di seconda mano. Potrebbe aver subito danni strutturali

estremamente pericolosi.

« In caso di lunghi viaggi & consigliabile fare delle soste frequenti

perché il bambino si stanca molto facilmente.

+ Quanto utilizzato nel Gruppo 1 (9-18 kg), assicurarsi della corretta

installazione del Top Tether e verificare che la cintura di sicurezza del

seggiolino sia montata correttamente e non sia attorcigliata.

+ Non utilizzare il seggiolino auto senza il rivestimento in tessuto

e le protezioni delle cinghie dorsali. Tali componenti non possono

essere sostituiti da altri non approvati dal Costruttore in quanto

sono parte integrante del sistema di ritenuta e sono essenziali ai fini

della sicurezza.

« Non usare riduttori diversi da quelli forniti con il prodotto o

comunque non approvati dal Costruttore per lo specifico gruppo di
impiego.

« Il seggiolino auto deve essere installato seguendo
scrupolosamente le istruzioni fornite. Linosservanza di queste
avvertenze e delle istruzioni pud causare gravi conseguenze alla
sicurezza del vostro bambino.

- Evitare di lasciare oggetti o bagagli liberi nell'abitacolo e
accertarsi che siano sempre saldamente custoditi. In caso di
incidente, se lasciati liberi, potrebbero causare lesioni.

« In caso di dubbi o informazioni si prega di contattare:

L'INGLESINA BABY S.PA.
Via Lago Maggiore, 22/26 36077 Altavilla Vicentina (V1) Italy
inglesina.com

ISTRUZIONI

ELENCO COMPONENTI
1 Poggiatesta regolabile
2 Parti laterali
3 Assorbitori laterali
4 Gancio Top Tether
5 Connettori Isofix
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Leva di regolazione del poggiatesta
Guida cinture superiore

Cinture di sicurezza

Fibbia centrale gruppo cinture

Pulsante di rilascio gruppo cinture
Cinghia di tensionamento gruppo cinture

- =190 0N
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12 Levadiregolazione inclinazione seggiolino
13 Vano posteriore porta manuale

14  Guida cinture inferiore

15  Levadirilascio dell'aggancio Isofix

16  Scomparto per il Top Tether

17  Levadiscorrimento dell’aggancio Isofix

18  Finestre di visualizzazione dell'aggancio Isofix

INSTALLAZIONE DEL SEGGIOLINO AUTO
DA 9 KG A 18 KG

2. Agendo sulla leva (17) da entrambi i lati del seggiolino,
estrarre i connettori Isofix (5) fino a fine corsa.
Estrarre il Top Tether (4) dal relativo scomparto (16).
3. Agganciare i connettori Isofix (5) ai rispettivi punti di
ancoraggio sul sedile dell'auto, spingendo il seggiolino fino al
CLICK di corretto aggancio. La relativa finestra di visualizzazione
(18) passera da rossa a verde. Spingere il seggiolino il pili indietro
possibile, assicurandosi che entrambi i connettori Isofix (5) siano
nella stessa posizione.
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4. Collegare il Top Tether al punto
veicolo,

contrassegnato con il simbolo.

. (]
i g di  ancoraggio previsto per il

Tensionare la cintura del sistema Top Tether finché sull'indicatore
relativo non appare il segnale verde. La cintura del Top Tether
dovrebbe passare oltre lo schienale del sedile del veicolo; se
necessario, sollevare il poggiatesta del sedile o rimuoverlo.
Attenzione! Assicurarsi che i connettori Isofix siano correttamente
agganciati ai punti di ancoraggio Isofix del veicolo, tirando il
seggiolino una volta installato.
Per rimuovere il seggiolino dal sedile dell'auto, rilasciare la leva
(15) e staccare i connettori Isofix; ripetere quindi tutti i passaggi
sopraccitati in senso inverso.

DA 15 KG A 36 KG
Per installare il seggiolino sul sedile dell'auto, effettuare tutti i
passaggi sopraccitati senza collegare il Top Tether (4).
E possibile installare il seggiolino utilizzando esclusivamente la
cintura di sicurezza dell'auto.

POSIZIONAMENTO DEL BAMBINO NEL SEGGIOLINO
5. |l seggiolino puo essere utilizzato per i seguenti intervalli di
peso:
- 9-18 KG Il bambino deve sempre essere fissato con la
cintura di sicurezza del seggiolino.
- 15-36 KG La cintura di sicurezza del seggiolino deve essere
ri eriposta lont: del bambino; utilizzare la cintura
di sicurezza dell’auto.
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UTILIZZO DELLA CINTURA DI SICUREZZA DEL SEGGIOLINO
(SOLO IN CONFIGURAZIONE 9-18 KG)

6. Allentare le cinture di sicurezza del seggiolino (8) agendo sul
tensionatore (10), quindi sganciarle premenso il pulsante rosso sulla
fibbia centrale (9).
Posizionare il bambino sul seggiolino e agganciare la cintura di
sicurezza.
7. Tensionare correttamente le cinture intorno al bambino,
tirando la cinghia (11).
Per rimuovere il bambino dal seggiolino, ripetere i passaggi
sopraccitati (fig. 2A) in senso inverso.

RIMOZIONE DELLE CINTURE DI SICUREZZA

Una volta che il bambino ha raggiunto i 18 kg la cintura di sicurezza
del seggiolino deve essere rimossa e riposta e il bambino deve
essere fissato esclusivamente utilizzando la cintura di sicurezza del
veicolo.

8. Rimuovere le cinture di sicurezza del seggiolino e riporle come
indicato nell'etichetta sullo spallaccio. Sollevare la copertura della
seduta e riporre la fibbia spartigambe nell’apposito scoparto.

UTILIZZO DELLA CINTURA DI SICUREZZA DELLAUTO
(SOLO IN CONFIGURAZIONE 15-36 KG)
9. Con il bambino posizionato sul seggiolino, passare la porzione
diagonale della cintura di sicurezza dell’auto attraverso la guida

12

superiore (7). Agganciare la cintura di sicurezza all’apposita fibbia
e tirandola, verificarne la corretta tensionatura prima di passarla sul
petto del bambino.

Controllare quindi che la porzione trasversale della cintura di
sicurezza passi attraverso la guida cinture inferiore (14).

UTILIZZO POGGIATESTA E REGOLAZIONE
DELLE CINTURE DI SICUREZZA

9-18 KG
10. Per regolare il poggiatesta (1) e le cinture di sicurezza (8)
nella posizione corretta, agire sulla leva (6) e tirare verso l'alto il
poggiatesta agendo contemporaneamente sul tensore (10). Le
cinture di sicurezza si sposteranno in conseguenza. Regolare le
cinture nella posizione corretta mostrata in figura.

15-36 KG
Agire sulla medesima leva (6) per adattare il poggiatesta alla
crescita del bambino.
Assicurarsi che, una volta posizionato il bambino e regolato
correttamente il poggiatesta, le cinture si trovino sempre circa 2 cm
sopra le spalle del bambino.
Se risultasse necessario abbassare il poggiatesta e le cinture di
sicurezza, eseguire le medesime operazioni in senso inverso.

RECLINAZIONE DEL SEGGIOLINO
11. |l seggiolino pud essere reclinato per rendere la seduta piu



confortevole al bambino.
Per reclinare il seggiolino, agire sulla leva (12) tirandolo in avanti
fino a raggiungere la posizione desiderata.

MANUTENZIONE DEL SEGGIOLINO

MONTAGGIO/RIMOZIONE DEL RIVESTIMENTO
Per rimuovere il rivestimento dal seggiolino, allentare i 7 punti
di ancoraggio sulla parte anteriore e staccare delicatamente gli
agganci in plastica presenti sui lati.
Per rimontare il rivestimento, seguire i medesimi passaggi in senso
inverso, assicurandosi di inserire correttamente gli agganci in
plastica nelle fessure laterali.

PULIZIA

Il rivestimento del seggiolino deve essere lavato a mano con un
detergente delicato, ad una temperatura massima di 30°. Si prega di
consultare le istruzioni di lavaggio riportate sull'etichetta.
Non asciugare in asciugatrice.
Non esporre il rivestimento alla luce solare per periodi prolungati;
quando il seggiolino non viene utilizzato, coprirlo o riporlo nel
bagagliaio del veicolo.
Le parti in plastica possono essere pulite con un panno umido e un
detergente neutro.

RACCOMANDAZIONI
Conservare il manuale di istruzioni per riferimenti futuri. Conservalo

sempre nell'apposito scomparto sotto la base (13).

Nel veicolo assicurarsi che tutti i bagagli, cosi come ogni altro
oggetto che potrebbe causare lesioni in caso di incidente, sia
correttamente fissato o riposto.



« The Caboto 1.2.3 IFIX is approved for the following methods of installation:

Group Installation method Child installation Category Installation direction
1 ISOFIX Connectors + with the integrated Universal Forward facing onl
(9-18 kg) TopTether 5-point harness g only
2 IFIX Connectors + 3-point . . A .
(15-25kg) Vehicle belt 3-point Vehicle belt Semi Universal Forward facing only
2 . . . . . .
(15-25kg) 3-point Vehicle belt 3-point Vehicle belt Universal Forward facing only
3 IFIX Connectors + 3-point . . R .
(22-36 kg) Vehicle belt 3-point Vehicle belt Semi Universal Forward facing only
3 . . . . . .
(22-36 kg) 3-point Vehicle belt 3-point Vehicle belt Universal Forward facing only

This child restraint system has been approved under Regulation
ECE 44/04 to be used by children weighing between 9 kg and 36 kg.

« Never leave your child unattended in the vehicle.

- If installed in the rear vehicle seats, adjust the front seat as far
forward as possible.
+ Read these instructions carefully before use and keep them for
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future reference. Failure to follow these instructions can jeopardise
the safety of your child.

« The Caboto 1.2.3 IFIX child car seat is a Universal ISOFIX restraint



device when used as Group 1 in vehicles equipped with ISOFIX
connectors and Top Tether connection.

« In this configuration never use the child car seat without Top
Tether because it is essential for guaranteeing complete safety.

GROUP 2/3

« Car use of the Caboto 1.2.3 IFIX child car seat is intended only for
vehicles equipped with 3-point seat belts with winders, approved
in compliance with regulation UN/ECE 16 or other equivalent
standards. Check the instruction manual of the car to see in which
positions the child car seat can be installed. In case of doubt,
contact the Manufacturer or authorized Dealer immediately.

- Do not use the car’s two-point or lap safety belt.

+ In order to ensure the car's safety belts are passed correctly,
periodically check and adjust the position of the backrest and the
headrest and adapt them as the child grows.

+ The Caboto 1.2.3 IFIX child car seat can be fitted on most cars
with Isofix anchoring points. However, check the compatibility on
the relative list of vehicles on which it can be applied.

« It may be installed in vehicles with approved ISOFIX positions (as
detailed in the manual of your vehicle manufacturer) depending on
the restraint system category and the space it takes up.

+ The mass group and the ISOFIX category for which this system
is approved is from 9-18 kg and B1. Check your vehicle instruction

manual to make sure that ISOFIX category B1 child restraint systems
are suitable for your vehicle.

« Car interiors can become very hot if the vehicle is left in direct
sunlight. Cover the child car seat with a towel when it is not in use to
prevent its components from overheating and cause injuries to the
delicate skin of your child.

« Clean the plastic and metal parts with a damp cloth or with a mild
detergent; do not use solvents, ammonia or benzine.

+ Do not use the Caboto 1.2.3 IFIX child car seat if:

- it was subject to accident, even to a slight one. It may have
been subject to invisible damages. The child car seat has to be
replaced with a new one to assure the safety level.

- it is damaged, not equipped with the instruction manual, or
any component is missing. Contact the Inglesina authorized
Retailer or Customer Care Service immediately.
if it is second-hand. There could be extremely dangerous
structural damage.

« During long journeys take frequent breaks as the child will tire
easily.

« When the child car seat is used as Group 1 (9-18 kg) make sure
that the Top Tether is correctly installed and that the child car seat’s
safety harness is correctly fitted and not twisted.

« Never use the child car seat without the lining and the shoulder
pads. They cannot be replaced with others unapproved by the
manufacturer as they are an integral part of the child restraint
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system and are essential for safety purposes. bags in the car: make sure that they are stored securely as, in the
+ Do not use adapters other than those supplied with the product  event of an accident, they can cause injury.

or in any case non approved by the Manufacturer for the specific  « If you have any queries please contact:

usage group.

+ The child car seat must be installed in strict compliance with the  L'INGLESINA BABY S.P.A.

instructions provided. Failure to observe instructions/warnings can  Via Lago Maggiore, 22/26 36077 Altavilla Vicentina (V1) Italy
seriously compromise your child’s safety. inglesina.com

« During your journey, refrain from leaving unattended objects or

INSTRUCTIONS

LIST OF COMPONENTS 13 Manual storage compartment
1 Adjustable headrest 14 Lower belt guide
2 Side parts 15  Isofix connector’s disengagement lever
3 Side absorbers 16  Top Tether housing
4 Top Tether hook 17  Isofix connector adjustment lever
5 Isofix connectors 18  Isofix connector display window
6 Headrest adjustment lever
7 Upper belt guide INSTALLATION OF CHILD CAR SEAT IN THE VEHICLE
8 Safety harness FROM 9 KGTO 18 KG
9 Harness central buckle 2. Slide thelsofixanchors (5) to their maximum length by turning
10  Harness release button the lever (17). Do this on both sides of the child car seat.
11 Harness tensioning strap Open the cover (16) and take the top tether connector out (4).
12 Child seat inclination adjustment lever 3. Connect the Isofix anchors (5) until you hear them click into



place. The display window (18) will turn from red to green. Push the
child car seat as back as possible. Make sure that both Isofix (5) are
in the same position once you have pushed the child car seat back.

'~

N\
. Connect the Top Tether to the intended

\. 4.

‘ anchor point in the vehicle marked with the
symbol.

Lastly, tighten the strap of the Top Tether system until the green

signal is displayed on the indicator. The strap should go over the

backrest of the vehicle seat. If necessary lift the headrest or remove

it.

Caution! Make sure that the connectors are correctly fastened into

the anchor points of the vehicle by pulling the child car seat once

it has been installed.

To detach the child car seat follow the same steps in reverse: move

the lever (15) to open the connectors and release the anchors.

FROM 15 KGTO 36 KG
To install the child car seat, follow the steps explained above
without connecting the Top Tether (4).

There is also the possibility of installing the child car seat only with
the vehicle seat belt.

POSITIONING THE CHILD INTO THE CHILD CAR SEAT
5. Thechild car seat may be used for the following weight ranges:
- 9-18 KG The child must be always secured using the child
car seat safety harness.
- 15-36 KG The child car seat safety harness must be stored
away and the child must be secured with the vehicle seat
belt.

USING THE CHILD CAR SEAT’S SAFETY HARNESS
(ONLY IN CONFIGURATION 9-18 KG)

6. Loose the harness by pressing the button (10) then unfasten
the buckle (9) by pressing the red button.
Position the child in the child car seat and fasten the buckle.
7. Tight the harness by pulling the lower strap (11).
To get the child out of the child car seat follow the same process in
reverse (fig. 2A).

HOW TO REMOVE THE SAFETY HARNESS

Once the child reaches a weight of 18 kg the child car seat’s safety
harness should be stored away and the child should be secured
with the vehicle safety belt.

8. Follow the instruction on the shoulder label to detach and
store the harness straps. Lift the seat fabric cover and store the
crotch buckle in the compartment. Then put the fabric cover back
over the seat.
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USE OF THE VEHICLE SAFETY BELT
(ONLY IN CONFIGURATION 15-36 KG)

9.  With the child placed in the child car seat pass the diagonal
section of the vehicle's seat belt through the upper guide (7). Fasten
the vehicle seat belt buckle and make sure the belt is not too loose
by gently pulling the diagonal part of the belt before placing it over
the child’s chest.

Check that the lap section of the vehicle’s belt is passing through
the lower belt guide (14).

USE OF THE HEADREST AND SAFETY BELT ADJUSTMENT
9-18 KG
10. To adapt the harness (8) and the headrest (1) to the correct
position press the lever (6) and pull the headrest upwards acting
simultaneously on the tensor (10). The harness will automatically
move upwards without doing anything more. Place the harness in
the correct position showed in the diagram.
15-36 KG
Use the same lever (6) to adapt the height of the headrest to the
growth of the child.
Make sure that once the child is positioned and the headrest is
properly adjusted, the seat belts are always about 2 cm above the
child’s shoulders.
If you need to lower the position of the harness or of the headrest
do the same operation in reverse.
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HOW TO RECLINE THE CHILD CAR SEAT
11. The child car seat can be reclined to make it more comfortable
for the child.
To recline the child car seat press the lever (12) and pull forward
until it reaches the desired position.

CHILD CAR SEAT MAINTENANCE

FITTING/REMOVING THE COVER
To remove the fabric cover, unfasten the 7 fastening points on the
front part and gently detach the lateral plastic parts.
To put the cover back on again just follow the same process in
reverse making sure to insert correctly the parts into the slots on
the sides.

CLEANING

The cover can be hand washed using a mild detergent and at
a maximum temperature of 30°. Please refer to the washing
instructions on the care label of the cover.
Do not tumble dry.
Do not expose the fabric cover to the sunlight for prolonged
periods; when the child car seat is not in use cover it up or store it
in the vehicle boot.
The plastic parts can be cleaned with a damp cloth and a neutral
detergent.



RECOMMENDATIONS In the vehicle make sure that all luggage, as well as any other object
Keep this instruction book for future reference. Always storeitinthe  that could cause injury in the event of an accident, is correctly
storagecompartment under the base (13). secured or stored.

AVERTISSEMENTS

« Caboto 1.2.3 IFIX est homologué pour les méthodes d'installation suivantes :

Groupe Méthode d'installation D'SPOS'Q:,f;:;:::en"e de Catégorie Direction d'installation
1 Connecteurs ISOFIX + Avec harnais intégré 5 Universel Uniquement dans le sens
(9-18 kg) TopTether points de la marche
2 (;onnecteurs' IF,IX * Ceinture du véhicule a R Uniquement dans le sens
ceinture du véhicule a . Semi-universel
(15-25 kg) . 3 points de la marche
3 points
2 Ceinture du véhicule a Ceinture du véhicule a Universel Uniquement dans le sens
(15-25 kg) 3 points 3 points de la marche
3 C_onnecteur§ ”.:IX + N Ceinture du véhicule a A Uniquement dans le sens
ceinture du véhicule a . Semi-universel
(22-36 kg) . 3 points de la marche
3 points
3 Ceinture du véhicule a Ceinture du véhicule a Universel Uniquement dans le sens
(22-36 kg) 3 points 3 points de la marche
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« Ce systeme de retenue pour enfant a été homologué selon le
Reglement ECE 44/04 pour étre utilisé par des enfants dont le poids
est compris entre 9 kg et 36 kg.

+ Ne laissez jamais I'enfant sans surveillance dans le véhicule.

+ En cas d'installation sur la banquette arriere, positionner le siege
avant lui correspondant le plus en avant possible.

« Lire les instructions suivantes attentivement avant utilisation
et les conserver pour les besoins ultérieurs de référence. Ne pas
tenir compte des mises en garde et des instructions fournies peut
s'avérer trés dangereux pour votre enfant.

+ Le siege auto Caboto 1.2.3 IFIX est un systéme de retenue
ISOFIX Universel lorsqu'il est utilisé en tant que Groupe 1 dans des
véhicules équipés de connecteurs ISOFIX et d'un point d'ancrage
Top Tether.

« Selon cette configuration, n'utilisez jamais le siege auto sans Top
Tether, car celui-ci est indispensable pour garantir la sécurité totale.

GROUPE 2/3

« Lutilisation du siége auto Caboto 1.2.3 IFIX n'est prévue que
sur les véhicules équipés de ceintures de sécurité a 3 points, avec
enrouleur, homologuées conformément au reglement n°16 CEE/
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ONU et autres normes équivalentes. Vérifiez dans quelles positions
le siége auto peut étre installé en consultant le manuel de votre
véhicule. Si vous avez des doutes, contactez immédiatement le
constructeur ou le concessionnaire autorisé.

« Il estinterdit d'utiliser la ceinture de sécurité de la voiture a deux
points ou abdominale.

« Afin de garantir un passage correct des ceintures de sécurité de
la voiture, vérifier et régler périodiquement la hauteur du dossier et
de I'appuie-téte pour les adapter a la croissance de I'enfant.

« Le siege auto Caboto 1.2.3 IFIX peut étre installé sur la plupart
des véhicules équipés des points d'ancrage Isofix ; la compatibilité
doit cependant étre vérifiée sur la liste des applications de chaque
véhicule.

« Peut étre installé sur des véhicules équipés des points d'ancrage
ISOFIX approuvés (comme indiqué dans le manuel du constructeur
du véhicule) en fonction de la catégorie du systéme de retenue et
de 'espace occupé.

« La tranche de poids et la catégorie ISOFIX pour lesquelles ce
systéme est approuvé sont 9-18 kg et B1. Controler le manuel
d'instructions du véhicule pour vérifier que les systemes de retenue
pour enfant ISOFIX de la catégorie B1 sont adaptés au véhicule.

« Les surfaces a l'intérieur du véhicule peuvent devenir bralantes
lorsqu'elles sont exposées a la lumiére directes du soleil. Il est donc
chaudement recommandé de couvrir le siége auto, lorsqu'il n'est
pas utilisé, avec une étoffe qui fasse barrage a la surchauffe des



composants susceptibles de blesser la peau délicate de I'enfant.

« Nettoyer les parties en plastique et en métal avec un chiffon
humide ou bien avec un détergeant léger; ne pas utiliser des
solvants, ammoniaque ou essence.

+ Nutilisez pas le siége auto Caboto 1.2.3 IFIX si :

- il a subi un accident, méme léger. Il pourrait avoir subi des
dommages invisibles. Le siége auto doit étre remplacé par un
siege neuf pour conserver le méme niveau de sécurité.

- il est endommagé, dépourvu des instructions pour I'emploi
ou de quelques composants. Contacter immédiatement le
Vendeur autorisé ou bien le Service Clients Inglesina.
le siége est d'occasion. Il pourrait avoir subi des dommages
structurels extrémement dangereux.

« En cas de longs voyages, arrétez-vous souvent car un enfant se
fatigue facilement.

+ Quand il est utilisé en Groupe 1 (9-18 kg), vérifier que le Top
Tether est correctement installé et que la ceinture de sécurité du
siege auto est bien montée, sans étre entortillée.

« Nutilisez pas le siége auto sans son revétement textile et sans les
protége-épaules des ceintures de retenue du buste. Ces éléments
ne peuvent pas étre remplacés par d'autres qui n‘aient pas été
approuvés par le Fabricant, car ils font intégralement partie du
systeme de retenue et qu'ils sont essentiels aux objectifs de sécurité.
« Nutilisez pas de réducteurs autres que ceux fournis avec le
produit ou qui n‘aient pas été approuvés par le Fabricant pour tel

groupe spécifique d'utilisation.

« Le siege auto doit étre installé en suivant scrupuleusement
les instructions fournies. Le non-respect de ces mises en garde et
instructions peut avoir de graves conséquences pour la sécurité de
votre enfant.

- Evitez de laisser des objets ou des bagages non calés a l'intérieur
de I'habitacle et n'oubliez pas de vérifier que tout est bien arrimé
sous peine de provoquer des lésions en cas d'accident.

« En cas de doutes ou pour de plus amples informations, veuillez
contacter :

L'INGLESINA BABY S.PA.

Via Lago Maggiore, 22/26 36077 Altavilla Vicentina (V1) Italy
inglesina.com
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INSTRUCTIONS

LISTE DES COMPOSANTS
Appui-téte réglable
Parties latérales
Anti-choc latéraux
Connecteur Top Tether
Connecteurs Isofix
Levier de réglage de I'appui-téte
Guide-ceinture supérieur
Ceintures de securite
Boucle de fermeture centrale du groupe ceintures
Bouton de déverrouillage du groupe ceintures
Tensionneur du groupe ceintures de sécurité
Levier de réglage de l'inclinaison du siége auto
Compartiment arriére de rangement du manuel
Guide-ceinture inférieur
Levier de détente de I'ancrage Isofix
Logement du Top Tether
Levier de coulissement de I'ancrage Isofix
Fenétre de contrdle de I'ancrage Isofix

INSTALLATION DU SIEGE ENFANT DANS LA VOITURE
DE9KGA 18KG

2. En agissant sur le levier (17) de chaque c6té du siége auto,
extraire les connecteurs Isofix (5) jusquen fin de course.
Extraire le Top Tether (4) de son logement (16).
3. Ancrer les connecteurs Isofix (5) dans leurs points d'ancrage
sur le siége du véhicule, en poussant le siége auto jusqu’au CLIC. La
fenétre de contrdle correspondante (18) passera du rouge au vert.
Pousser le siége auto le plus en arriére possible, en vérifiant que les
deux connecteurs Isofix (5) soient dans la méme position.

LN

4
(]
2 ‘\ 4.  Fixer le Top Tether sur le point d’ancrage
i prévu sur le véhicule, indiqué par le symbole :

Tendre la ceinture du systéme Top Tether jusqu’a ce que l'indicateur
correspondant apparaisse en vert. La ceinture du Top Tether doit
normalement passer au-dela du dossier du véhicule ; le cas échéant,
soulever I'appui-téte du siége auto ou le retirer.

Attention ! Vérifier que les connecteurs Isofix sont correctement



fixés aux points d'ancrage Isofix du véhicule, en essayant de tirer sur
le siege auto, une fois que celui-ci est installé.
Pour retirer le siége auto du siége du véhicule, relacher le levier
(15) et détacher les connecteurs Isofix ; répéter ensuite toutes les
opérations indiquées ci-dessus, mais dans le sens inverse.

DE 15 KG A 36 KG
Pour installer le siége auto sur le siege du véhicule, effectuer toutes
les opérations indiquées ci-dessus sans fixer le Top Tether (4).
Le siége auto peut étre installé en utilisant uniquement la ceinture
de sécurité du véhicule.

INSTALLATION DE LENFANT DANS LE SIEGE AUTO
5. Le siége auto peut étre utilisé pour les intervalles de poids
suivants :
- 9-18 KG L'enfant doit toujours étre attaché avec la ceinture
de sécurité du siege auto.
- 15-36 KG La ceinture de sécurité du siege auto doit étre
retirée et rangée hors de portée de l'enfant ; utiliser la
ceinture de sécurité du véhicule.

UTILISATION DE LA CEINTURE DE SECURITE DU SIEGE AUTO
(UNIQUEMENT POUR LA CONFIGURATION 9-18 KG)
6. Desserrer les ceintures de sécurité du siege auto (8) en
agissant sur le tendeur (10), puis les détacher en appuyant sur le
bouton rouge de la boucle centrale de verrouillage (9).

Installer I'enfant sur le siege auto et attacher sa ceinture de sécurité.
7. Bientendre la ceinture de I'enfant, en tirant sur la sangle (11).

Pour retirer I'enfant du siége auto, répéter les opérations indiquées
ci-dessus (fig. 2A) dans le sens inverse.

ELIMINATION DE LA CEINTURE DE SECURITE

Une fois que l'enfant atteint 18 kg, retirer la ceinture de sécurité
du siége auto et la ranger, I'enfant devra désormais étre attaché
uniquement en utilisant la ceinture de sécurité du véhicule.

8. Retirer les ceintures de sécurité du siége auto et les ranger
tel quindiqué sur l'étiquette de Iépaule rembourrée. Soulever
la housse de l'assise et ranger la boucle d'entrejambes dans son
logement.

UTILISATION DE LA CEINTURE DE SECURITE DU SIEGE AUTO
(UNIQUEMENT POUR LA CONFIGURATION 15-36 KG)

9. Installer I'enfant sur le siege auto et passer la diagonale de
la ceinture de sécurité du véhicule a travers le guide supérieur(7).
Fixer la ceinture de sécurité dans la boucle, puis la tirer pour vérifier
quelle est bien tendue avant de la poser contre la poitrine de
l'enfant.

Vérifier ensuite que la partie transversale de la ceinture de sécurité
passe bien a travers le guide ceinture inférieur (14).
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UTILISATION DE LAPPUI-TETE ET REGLAGE DES CEINTURES DE

SECURITE

9-18 KG

10. Pour régler l'appui-téte (1) et les ceintures de sécurité (8) a
leur juste position, utiliser le levier (6) et tirer 'appui-téte vers le
haut en agissant simultanément sur le tendeur (10). Les ceintures
de sécurité se déplaceront en conséquence. Régler les ceintures de
sécurité a leur juste position, tel quindiqué sur la figure.

15-36 KG
Utiliser ce méme levier (6) pour régler I'appui-téte en fonction de la
croissance de l'enfant.
Une fois que I'enfant est installé avec I'appui-téte réglé a la bonne
hauteur, vérifier que la ceinture de sécurité se trouve bien a environ
2 cm au-dessus de |'épaule de I'enfant.
S'il s'avere que I'appui-téte et la ceinture de sécurité a besoin d'étre
abaissés, effectuer les mémes opérations dans le sens inverse.

INCLINAISON DU SIEGE AUTO
11. Le siége auto peut étre incliné pour que l'enfant soit installé
plus confortablement.
Pour incliner le siege auto, tirer le levier (12) vers I'avant jusqu'a
atteindre la position souhaitée.
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ENTRETIEN DU SIEGE AUTO
INSTALLATION/DEMONTAGE DE LA HOUSSE
Pour retirer la housse du siége auto, desserrer les 7 points de
fixation de la partie avant et détacher soigneusement les attaches
en plastiques présentes sur les cotés.
Pour réinstaller la housse, effectuer ces mémes opérations, mais
dans le sens inverse, en prenant soin de bien introduire les attaches
en plastique dans les fentes latérales.
NETTOYAGE
Laver la housse du siége auto a la main, avec une lessive délicate
a 30° maximum. Suivre les instructions de lavage indiquées sur
I'étiquette.
Ne pas sécher au seche-linge.
Ne pas exposer la housse au rayonnement solaire pendant de
longues périodes ; quand le siége n'est pas utilisé, le couvrir et le
ranger dans le coffre a bagages du véhicule.
Nettoyer les parties en plastique avec un chiffon humide et un
produit de nettoyage neutre.

RECOMMANDATIONS
Conserver ce manuel d'instructions pour pouvoir le consulter au
besoin. Le conserver dans son compartiment sous la base (13).
Dans le véhicule, vérifier que tous les bagages et tous les autres
objets qui pourraient s'avérer dangereux en cas d'accident soient
bien arrimés ou rangés.



+ Caboto 1.2.3 IFIX se homologa dependiendo de los siguientes métodos de instalacion:

ADVERTENCIAS

Grupo Método de instalacion Retencion del nifio Categoria Direccién de instalacion
1 Conectores ISOFIX + Top | Con las correas integradas Universal Solo en el sentido de la
(9-18 kg) Tether de 5 puntos marcha
2 . Cor)ectores lF,IX + Cinturén del vehiculo de A Solo en el sentido de la
cinturén del vehiculo de Semi- universal
(15-25 kg) 3 puntos marcha
3 puntos
2 Cinturdn del vehiculo de | Cinturdn del vehiculo de Universal Solo en el sentido de la
(15-25 kg) 3 puntos 3 puntos marcha
3 . Cor"ectores lF,IX + Cinturén del vehiculo de N Solo en el sentido de la
cinturén del vehiculo de Semi- universal
(22-36 kg) 3 puntos marcha
3 puntos
3 Cinturdn del vehiculo de | Cinturén del vehiculo de Universal Solo en el sentido de la
(22-36 kg) 3 puntos 3 puntos marcha

+ Ce systéme de retenue pour enfant a été homologué selon le
Réglement ECE 44/04 pour étre utilisé par des enfants dont le poids

est compris entre 9 kg et 36 kg.

« Nunca deje al nifio desatendido en el vehiculo.
« En cas d'installation sur la banquette arriére, positionner le siége

avant lui correspondant le plus en avant possible.
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+ Lea estas instrucciones atentamente antes del empleo y
consérvelas para poder consultarlas en futuro. La seguridad de su
nifo puede verse comprometida si no respeta las instrucciones.

« La sillita para automovil Caboto 1.2.3 IFIX es un dispositivo de
retencion ISOFIX Universal cuando se utiliza como Grupo 1 en
vehiculos equipados con conectores ISOFIX y enganche Top Tether.
+ En esta configuracion, nunca utilice la sillita para automovil sin
Top Tether, al resultar indispensable para garantizar la seguridad
total.

GRUPO 2/3

« Lasillita para automévil Caboto 1.2.3 IFIX solo se puede utilizar
en vehiculos equipados con cinturones de seguridad de 3 puntos
con enrollador, homologados de acuerdo con el reglamento
UN/ECE 16 u otros estandares equivalentes. Compruebe en el
manual del vehiculo en qué posiciones se puede instalar la sillita
para automovil. En caso de duda, contacte de inmediato con el
fabricante o el distribuidor autorizado.

+ Esta prohibido utilizar el cinturén del coche de dos puntos o
abdominal.

« Para garantizar un correcto paso de los cinturones de seguridad
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del coche, compruebe y regule periédicamente la altura del
respaldo y del reposacabezas para adecuarlos al crecimiento del
nino.
« La sillita para automovil Caboto 1.2.3 IFIX se puede instalar
en la mayoria de los vehiculos equipados con puntos de anclaje
Isofix; sin embargo, compruebe la compatibilidad correcta en la
correspondiente lista de vehiculos en los que se puede aplicar.
« Peut étre installé sur des véhicules équipés des points d'ancrage
ISOFIX approuvés (comme indiqué dans le manuel du constructeur
du véhicule) en fonction de la catégorie du systéme de retenue et
de 'espace occupé.
« La tranche de poids et la catégorie ISOFIX pour lesquelles ce
systéme est approuvé sont 9-18 kg et B1. Controler le manuel
d'instructions du véhicule pour vérifier que les systemes de retenue
pour enfant ISOFIX de la catégorie B1 sont adaptés au véhicule.
« El interior del vehiculo puede llegar a alcanzar temperaturas
muy altas cuando esta expuesto a la luz directa del sol. Por tanto,
se recomienda cubrir la sillita para automdvil con un pario, cuando
no se utiliza, para evitar que sus componentes se sobrecalienten y
puedan ocasionar lesiones a la delicada piel del nifio.
- Limpiar las partes plasticas y metalicas con un pafio himedo o
con un detergente ligero; no usar disolventes, amoniaco ni bencina.
« No utilice la sillita para automévil Caboto 1.2.3 IFIX si:

- ha sufrido un accidente, aunque sea leve. Podria haberse

danado de forma no visible. La sillita para automovil se debe



sustituir por otra nueva para mantener el nivel de seguridad.
- encasodedanos, falta de instrucciones para el uso o de algunos
componentes. Contactar inmediatamente el distribuidor
autorizado o el servicio asistencia clientes Inglesina.
si es de segunda mano. Podria padecer dafos estructurales
extremamente peligrosos.
« En caso de largos viajes pare con frecuencia ya que los nifos se
cansan muy facilmente.
+ Quand il est utilisé en Groupe 1 (9-18 kq), vérifier que le Top
Tether est correctement installé et que la ceinture de sécurité du
siege auto est bien montée, sans étre entortillée.
+ No utilice la sillita para automovil sin el revestimiento de tejido y
sin las protecciones de las correas dorsales. Estos componentes no
pueden ser reemplazados por otros no aprobados por el fabricante,
ya que son parte integral del sistema de retencién y son esenciales
para la seguridad.

« No utilice reductores diferentes de los suministrados con el
producto o, en cualquier caso, no aprobados por el fabricante para
el grupo de uso especifico.

- Lasillita para automovil se debe instalar siguiendo estrictamente
lasinstrucciones facilitadas. El incumplimiento de estas advertencias
y de las instrucciones puede comprometer seriamente la seguridad
del nifo.

« Evite dejar objetos o bolsas sueltas en el habitaculo y asegtrese
de que estén siempre vigilados. En caso de accidente, las bolsas u
objetos sueltos podrian causar lesiones.

« En cas de doutes ou pour de plus amples informations, veuillez
contacter :

L'INGLESINA BABY S.P.A.
Via Lago Maggiore, 22/26 36077 Altavilla Vicentina (VI) Italy
inglesina.com

INSTRUCCIONES

LISTA DE LOS COMPONENTES
1  Apoyacabeza regulable
2 Partes laterales
3 Absorbentes laterales

Gancho Top Tether

Conectores Isofix

Palanca de ajuste del apoyacabeza
Guia de cinturones superior

NGO wns
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8  Arneses de seguridad

9  Hebilla central grupo correas

10 Botdn para soltar el grupo correas

11 Correa de tensado grupo correas

12 Palanca de ajuste inclinacion sillita

13 Compartimento trasero para el manual

14 Guia de cinturones inferior

15 Palanca de liberacién del enganche Isofix

16 Compartimento para el Top Tether

17 Palanca de deslizamiento del enganche Isofix
18 Indicador de visualizacion del enganche Isofix

INSTALACION DE LA SILLITA EN EL AUTOMOVIL
DE 9 KG A 18 KG

2. Actuando en la palanca (17) por ambos lados de la sillita,
extraiga los conectores Isofix (5) al maximo.
Extraiga el Top Tether (4) da su compartimento (16).
3. Enganche los conectores Isofix (5) a los correspondientes
puntos de anclaje en el asiento del vehiculo, empujando la sillita
hasta el CLIC de enganche correcto. El correspondiente indicador
de visualizacion (18) pasara de rojo a verde. Empuje la sillita hacia
atras todo lo posible, asegurandose de que ambos conectores Isofix
(5) permanezcan en la misma posicion.
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4. Fije el Top Tether en el punto de anclaje
previsto en el vehiculo, marcado con el
simbolo:

Tense la correa del sistema Top Tether hasta que en el
correspondiente indicador aparezca la sefal verde. La correa del
Top Tether deberia pasar por encima del respaldo del asiento del
vehiculo; si es necesario, levante el reposacabezas del asiento o
quitelo.
jAtencion! Asegurese de que los conectores Isofix estén bien
enganchados en los puntos de anclaje Isofix del vehiculo, tirando
de lasillita tras su instalacion.
Para retirar la sillita del asiento del vehiculo, suelte la palanca (15)
y los conectores Isofix; luego repita todos los pasos mencionados
alainversa.

DE 15 KG A 36 KG
Para instalar la sillita en el asiento del vehiculo, siga todos los pasos
mencionados sin conectar el Top Tether (4).
Se puede instalar la sillita utilizando exclusivamente el cinturén de
seguridad del vehiculo.

COLOCACION DEL NINO EN LA SILLITA
5. Lasillita se puede utilizar con los siguientes grupos de peso:



- 9-18kg, se debe fijar el nifio con el arnés de seguridad de la
sillita.

- 15-36 kg, debe retirarse el arnés de seguridad de la sillita
y guardarse lejos del nifio; utilice el cinturén de seguridad
del vehiculo.

USO DEL ARNES DE SEGURIDAD DE LA SILLITA
(SOLO EN CONFIGURACION 9-18 KG)

6. Afloje el arnés de seguridad de la sillita (8) mediante el tensor
(10), luego desenganche el arnés pulsando el botén rojo de la
hebilla central (9).
Coloque el nifio en la sillita y enganche el arnés de seguridad.
7. Tense correctamente el arnés alrededor del nifo, tirando de la
correa (11).
Para sacar el nifio de la sillita, repita los pasos mencionados (fig. 2A)
alainversa.

REMOCION DEL ARNES DE SEGURIDAD

Cuando el nifio haya alcanzado los 18 kg debe retirarse el
arnés de seguridad de la sillita y guardarse. El nifo debe fijarse
exclusivamente con el cinturén de seguridad del vehiculo.

8. Retire el arnés de seguridad de la sillita y guardelo como se
indica en la etiqueta de la hombrera. Levante el revestimiento
del asiento y guarde la hebilla del arnés de entrepierna en el
compartimento adecuado.

USO DEL CINTURON DE SEGURIDAD DEL VEHICULO

(SOLO EN CONFIGURACION 15-36 KG)

9. Con el nifio colocado en la sillita, pase la parte diagonal del

cinturén de seguridad del vehiculo a través de la guia superior (7).

Enganche el cinturén de seguridad a la correspondiente hebilla

y, tirando del cinturén, compruebe su tensado correcto antes de

pasarlo sobre el pecho del nifio.

A continuacion compruebe que la parte transversal del cinturén de

seguridad pase por la guia de cinturones inferior (14).

USO DEL APOYACABEZA Y AJUSTE DEL ARNES DE SEGURIDAD E

9-18 KG
10. Para ajustar el apoyacabeza (1) y el arnés de seguridad (8) en
la posicion correcta, actue en la palanca (6) y tire del apoyacabeza
hacia arriba actuando al mismo tiempo en el tensor (10). El arnés
de seguridad se moverd al mismo tiempo. Ajuste las correas en la
posicion correcta mostrada en la figura.

15-36 KG
Actie en la misma palanca (6) para adaptar el apoyacabeza al
crecimiento del nino.
Tras colocar el nifio y ajustar correctamente el apoyacabeza,
asegurese de que las correas se encuentren siempre a unos 2 cm
por encima de los hombros del nifo.
Si fuera necesario bajar el apoyacabeza y el arnés de seguridad,
lleve a cabo las mismas operaciones a la inversa.
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RECLINACION DE LA SILLITA PARA AUTOMOVIL
11. La sillita se puede reclinar para que su posicion resulte mas
confortable al nifio.
Para reclinar la sillita, actte en la palanca (12) tirando de la sillita
hacia adelante hasta alcanzar la posicion deseada.

MANTENIMIENTO DE LA SILLITA
MONTAJE/RETIRADA DEL REVESTIMIENTO

Para retirar el revestimiento de la sillita, afloje los 7 puntos de
enganche en la parte delantera y suelte suavemente los enganches
de pléstico presentes en los laterales.
Para montar el revestimiento, siga los mismos pasos a la inversa,
asegurandose de introducir correctamente los enganches de
plastico en las ranuras laterales.

LIMPIEZA
El revestimiento de la sillita se debe lavar a mano con un detergente
suave, a una temperatura maxima de 30°. Por favor, consulte las
instrucciones de lavado en la etiqueta.
No seque en la secadora.
No exponga el revestimiento a la luz solar durante periodos
prolongados; cuando no use la sillita, clbrala o guardela en el
maletero del vehiculo.
Las partes de plastico se pueden limpiar con un pafio himedo y
detergente neutro.
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RECOMENDACIONES
Guarde el manual de instrucciones para posteriores consultas.
Guardelo siempre en el compartimento adecuado debajo de la
base (13).
Asegurese de que en el vehiculo todo el equipaje y cualquier
otro objeto que pueda causar lesiones en caso de accidente esté
debidamente fijado o guardado.



« [letckoe aBTOKpecno Caboto 1.2.3 IFIX cepTudrumpoBaHo no cneayowmm MeTofam yCTaHOBKN:

. Hanpaenenune
lpynna Mertop yc p Kateropusa
YCTaHOBKM
KoHHekTopbl ISOFIX CO BCTPOEHHOIN
1 ~ . . Tonbko no xoay
+ FIKOPHbIi peMeHb 5-TOYEYHOW CUCTEMO YHuBep-canbHas
(9-18 kr) . ABUXKeHVA
(TopTether) pemHei
KonnekTopb! IFIX + .
2 o 3-TOYeYHbIl pemeHb TonbKko no xoay
3-TOYeYHbIi peMeHb MonyyHu-BepcanbHaa
(15-25 Kkr) aBTomo6unA ABVKeHUA
aBTomMo6MNA
2 3-TOYeUHbI1 pemeHb 3-TOYeUHbIl peMeHb Tonbko no xoay
YHuBep-canbHasa
(15-25 kr) aBTOMOGUNA aBTomMObUNA ABVKEHUA
KonHekTopb! IFIX + .
3 o 3-TOYeUHbI peMeHb TonbKko no xoay
3-ToUeuHbIll pemeHb MonyyHu-BepcanbHas
(22-36 kr) aBTomMo6uns [ABVKEHUSA
asTomobuna
3 3-TOYeYHbI pemeHb 3-TOYeYHbI peMeHb Tonbko no xoay
YHuBep-canbHan
(22-36 kr) aBToMO6Mns aBTOMO6MNA ABUXKeHUA
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+ [laHHas yaepxumBatoLan cnctema s fetei knaccuduumposaHa
cornacHo TpeboBaHuamu cTangapta ECE 44/04 ansa geteii Becom ot
9 no 36 Kkr.

+ Hukoraa He ocTaBnsiTe pebeHka B MalwmnHe 6e3 nprcmoTpa.

+ B cnyyae ycTaHOBKM Ha 3ajHUX CU[EHbAX CnefyeT CABUHYTb
COOTBETCTBYIOLLEE CUfIEHbE MAaKCUMasbHO Briepes.

+ [lo Hayana UCnonb3oBaHWA U3[ENNA BHAMATENIbHO O3HAaKOMbTECh
C MHCTPYKUMel. BepexHo xpaHuTe eé ans 6yayLwmnx KOHCyIbTauuii.
Ecnu Bbl MpourHopupyeTe 3T WHCTPYKLMUKW, NOA YrPO30i MOXKET
OKa3aTbcA 6e30MacHOCTb Ballero pe6éHKa.

TPYNNA 1

« [letckoe aBToKpecno Caboto 1.2.3 IFIX - 3To yHuBepcanbHoe
yAepxuBaioliee yctponctso ISOFIX, ecnn oHo ncnonb3yetca Kak
Kpecno Ana Mpynnbl 1 B aBTOMOGMNAX, OCHALLEHHBIX KOHHEKTOPaMu
ISOFIX 1 KpenneHviem AKOPHOTO PEMHA.

+ B 3T0i KOHWrypauum 3anpeljaeTca KCnonb3oBaTb AETCKOe
aBTOKpecso 6e3 AKOPHOTO PEeMHsA, MOCKObKY Heobxoarmo
rapaHTMpOBaThb MOJIHYI0 6e30MacHOCTb.

rPYMnA 2/3

+ Wcnonb3oBaHue petckoro asTokpecna Caboto 1.2.3 IFIX
npeaycMoTpeHOo UCKYUTENbHO ANA aBTOMOﬁI/IHeI?I, OCHaLWeHHbIX
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3-TOYeYHbIMM ~ peMHAMM  6e30MacHOCTM € BTATVBAIOWNM
MeXaHU3MOM, cepTUdMLIMpoBaHHbIMU Mo cTaHAapTy UN/ECE 16 nnn
no ApYrMM paBHO3HaYHbIM CTaHAapTam. MpoBepbTe B MHCTPYKLUN
no 3KcniyaTayunm aBTOMOOWNA, B KaKUX MONOXEHUAX MOMXHO
yCTaHaB/MBaTb [leTCKoe aBTOKpecno. B cnyyae BO3HUKHOBEHMA
COMHeHuIn 6e3oTnarateNlbHO 06paTUTeCh K MPOW3BOAUTENIO VNN
aBTOPK30BaHHOMY NPOAABLY.

« He pa3spewiaetca ncnonb3oBaTtb C ABYXTOYEYHbIMN
aBTOMOGUbHBIM peMHéM 6e30mnacHOCTN wnn - TOonbKo  C
MOACHUYHbBIM.

- B uenax obecneyeHna npasuibHOro pa3melieHna

aBTOMOOW/IbHBIX PemMHeli 6e30MacHOCTY, NepUoanYeckn cnepyet
NpoBepATb 1 PErynnpoBaTh NONOXKeHNe CMMHKN 1 MOATrONOBHUKa
B COOTBETCTBUM C POCTOM pebéHKa.

« [etckoe aBTokpecno Caboto 1.2.3 IFIX moxeT ycTaHaBnMBaTbCA
Ha 60NbLIMHCTBO aBTOMOOUNEN, OCHALLIEHHBIX TOUKaMU KpenneHna
Isofix; coBMecTMMOCTb CneflyeT NpoBepuUTb B COOTBETCTBYOLIEM
CMKCcKe COBMECTUMOCTY C aBTOMOOUIAMU.

« CucTeMa MOXET UCMONb30BaTbCA B aBTOMOGMNAX, B KOTOPbIX
MIMEIOTCA CreumanbHble YyTBepX/eHHble CPeAcTBa U MONoXeHNA
kpenneHna ISOFIX (kak yka3aHO B MHCTPYKLMW MO 3KCryaTauuu
aBTOMOOWNA), B 3aBUCMMOCTW OT KaTeropuu ypepxusatoLeit
CUCTEMbI V1 3aHIMAeMOro NPOCTPaHCTBA.

- Becosas rpynna u kateropusa ISOFIX, ana KoTtopoit yTBepxaeHa
AaHHaA cuctema, BKAoyaeT 9-18 kr n B1. CneayeT o3HakomuTCA €



VHCTPYKLWel Mo SKCnnyataummy aBToMobuns, 4tobbl ybeauTbes, 4to
yaepxuBatolan cuctema ana geten ISOFIX kateropun B1 nogxogut
1A aBToMo6UnA.

+ [Mof NPAMBIM CONTHEUHbIM CBETOM 3/IEMEHTbI CajloHa aBTOMObuNA
MOryT CUNbHO HarpeBaTbCA. PeKOoMeH/yeTca HaKpbiBaTb [leTckoe
aBTOKPEC/IO  TKaHblo, KOTAa OHO He WCMonb3yeTcs, 4ToObl
npeaoTBpaTUTL MNEeperpeB ero KOMMOHEHTOB 1 MOBPeXAeHUs
[leNIMKaTHOM KOXW pebeHKa.

+ [poTpunTe BNa)HOW BETOLbIO NACTMACCOBbIE 1 MeTannnyeckne
netanu usgenna. MoXHO Mcnonb3oBaTb HelTpanbHOe Mololiee
CPeACTBO, HO HU B KOEM Clyyae He pacTBOPWTENN, aMMWaK Wnu
6eH3UH.

+ He nonb3yiTtech aetckum aBTokpecnom Caboto 1.2.3 IFIX, ecnn:

- OHO y4acTBOBAJIO B [JOPOXKHO-TPAHCMIOPTHOM MPOUCILECTBUM ,
[laxe He3HauuTenbHOM. Kpecno Morio noslyuutb HeBuAMMble
Ha NOBEPXHOCTU NoBpex/eHNA. [leTckoe aBTOKPeCs10 JOMKHO
6bITb 3aMeHeHO Ha HOBOe [A1IA COXPaHeHWA Haanexalero
YPOBHA 6e30MacHoOCTU.

OHa MoBpex/eHa, notepanacb VHCTPYKLMA AN OTCYTCTBYIOT
Kakue-nnbo  KommoHeHTbl. Cpaxy e obpatutecb K
aBTOPK30BaHHOMY MPOAaBLYy WM B CyX0y 0bCnyXuBaHUA
KnneHToB Inglesina.

Kpecno 6bino B ynotpebneHun. OHO MOrno npeTepneTb
BECbMa OMacHble CTPYKTYPHble MOBPEXAeHNA.

+ B cnyuae anutenbHbIX nyTelwecTBUi, AenanTe YacTble NpuBabi,

TaK Kak pe6eHOK o4YeHb BbICTPO ycTaeT.

« B cnyyae ucnonb3oBanva ana fpynnbl 1 (9-18 «kr), cnepyet
y6eanTbca, UTO AKOPHbI PemMeHb YCTaHOBMIEH Hajnexallum
obpa3om, a Takke MpPOBEPUTb, 4YTO pemeHb 6e3onacHOCTU
[IeTCKOTO aBTOKpecia yCTaHOBNEH Hajnexawum obpasom u He
nepeKkpyTUnca.

« He nonb3yiiTech AeTCKMM aBTOKpecsiom 6e3 TKaHeBOW 06MBKHM

N 3aWunTbl HanJeYyHbIX peMHEIﬁ. 3TN KOMMOHEHTbI Henb3A
3aMeHNTb Ha [pyrue, He OﬂoﬁpeHHble ﬂpomsBonmeneM,
MOCKONbKY OHUN ABNAOTCA HeoTbemnemol 4acTbto

YAEPXMNBAIOLEN CUCTEMbI N UMEIOT KPUTUYECKOe 3HaueHune ans
6e3onacHoCTu.

+ He wncronb3yiite 3proHoMnyeckue MOAYLIKY, OTAMYAOLMecs
OT Tex, KOTOPbIMIA KOMMNEKTYeTCA u3fenve Unu He oaobpeHHble
npou3BoAnTeNeM ANA KOHKPETHON rpynMbl MpeAHa3HaueHus.

+ [leTckoe aBTOKPEC/IO AOMKHO YCTaHaBMBATLCA CO CTPOrUM
cobriiofileHnemM MpPefoCTaBieHHbIX WHCTPYKUuii. HecobniopeHne
3TUX Mep MPeAOCTOPOXHOCTY 1 MHCTPYKLMIA MOXET MPUBECTH K
TAKENbIM MOCNEACTBYAM, YrpoXalowym 6e30MacHoOCTM Ballero
pebeHka.

+ He ocTaBnaiiTe He 3aKperyieHHbIX MpeaMeToB WM Garaxa
B CafioHe W MpoBepAiTe, 4YTOObl OHM ObiAM BCeraa MPOYHO
3aKpeneHbl. B ciiyyae aBapun, He 3aKpenieHHble NpeamMeTbl MOryT
BbI3BaTb TEJIECHbBIE MOBPEXAEHMS.

+ B cnyyae BO3HWKHOBEHUA COMHEHWII WW NPW HEOGXOAUMOCTH
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nonyunTb  AOMONHUTENbHYIO  WHGOPMaLMIO,

obpaliaiTech:

WONGOUBRWN=

L'INGLESINA BABY S.P.A.
Via Lago Maggiore, 22/26 36077 Altavilla Vicentina (V1) Italy
inglesina.com

WHCTPYKLUUW

CNUCOK KOMIMOHEHTOB

Perynupyembiii NOAroNnoBHNK
Bokosble yacTn

BokoBble amopTn3saTopbl

Kptouok akopHoro pemHs (Top Tether)
CoefnHuUTeNbHbIE 351EMEHTbI Isofix
Pbluar perynnpoBKu NOAronoBHNKa
Hanpasnstowias BepXHUX pemMHeit
PemHu 6e3onacHocTn

LlenTpanbHan 3acTexka pemHeit
KHonka ocnabnenna pemHen

MoAc HaTAXKeHUA pemHen

Pbluar perynnpoBKu HaknoHa Kpecna
3aaHee oTAENeHVe ANA UHCTPYKLUM
Hanpaensiowan HUXKHUX peMHei
Pbivar ocBoboxaeHUA Kpennerus Isofix
OTaeneHvie ANA AKOPHOTO PeMHA

17  Pbiyar nepemelyerus Kpennenus Isofix
18  OKOLIKM N1 OTCNEXMBaHUA KpenneHus Isofix

YCTAHOBKA JETCKOIO ABTOKPECJIA B ABTOMOBWIIE
OT9Kr Ao 18 KI

2. BospenctBys Ha pbiyar (17) ¢ obeux CTOPOH AETCKOro
aBTOKpeCna, HeobXOAVMMO V3BNIeUb KOHHEKTOPbI Isofix (5) Ao KoHua
xopa.

M3Bneyb AKOPHbIN pemeHb (4) 13 COOTBETCTBYIOLLETO OTAENeHUs
(16).

3. 3akpenuTb KoHHekTopbl Isofix (5) B cooTBeTCTBYyIOLX
TOYKax KpernfeHna cufeHba aBTOMOOWNA, MOATONKHYB AeTcKoe
aBTOKPEeCNo A0 LWenyka, CBUAETENbCTBYIOWEro O MPaBUIbHOM
kpenneHnn. CooTBETCTBYIOWNIA WHAMKaTOp (18) u3MeHUTCA C
KpacHOTo Ha 3eneHbli. Heo6X0AMMO CABUHYTb AETCKOE aBTOKPECo
KaK MOXHO fjanblue, cneayeT y6eanTbea, Uto ob6a KoHHeKTopa Isofix
(5) ocTatoTCA BbIPOBHEHHBIMM B OZIHOM 11 TOM e MOJIOKEHNN.



4. CnepyeT 3aKpenuTb AKOPHbIN pemeHb
K TOYKe KpernneHua, I'IpeﬂyCMOTpeHHOIh B
aBTOMOGVNe 1 0603HaUEHHON CUMBOOM:

HeobxoanMo HaTArvBaTb AKOPHBIN PeMeHb COOTBETCTBYIOLNI
VHAVKATOP He CTaHeT 3eNieHbiM. PemeHb AKOPHOTO PeMHA [JoMKeH
NPOXOAUTbL 3a CMUHKON CUAEHbA TPAHCMOPTHOrO CPeacTsa; npu
Heo6X0ANMOCTU NOATONOBHUK CUAEHBA MOXKHO NOAHATb UMW CHAT.
BHumaHue! Heobxoanmo y6eanTbcs, uUTO KOHHEKTOpbl Isofix
NpaBUMbHO 3aKperieHbl B TOUKax KpenneHus Isofix asTomo6uns,
NoTAHYB 3a [1eTCKoe aBTOKPEeC/10 NoC/ie YCTaHOBKY.
YT06bl CHATb AETCKOe aBTOKPECNo C aBTOMOBWUIbHOrO CuieHbs
HeobXxoanmMo onycTTb pbiyar (15) 1 OTCOEANHUTb KOHHEKTOPbI
Isofix; 3aTem cneflyeT MoBTOPUTb BCe yKasaHHble Bbilue LWaru B
obpaTHOM nopAaake.

OT 15Kr 1O 36 KI'
YT06bI YCTAaHOBUTL IETCKOE aBTOKPEC/IO Ha CueHbe aBTomMobuna
Heo6X0AVMO BbINOHNTL BCE OMCaHHbIE BbILLE LWAry, He 3aKpennas
AKOPHbI pemeHb (4).
[leTcKoe aBTOKPECIO MOXHO TaKKe yCTaHOBUTb CMONb3yA TONbKO
pemHy 6e30nacHOCTI aBTOMOGUNA.

PA3MELLUEHME PEBEHKA B IETCKOM ABTOKPECJIE
5. ,ﬂeTCKOe ABTOKPECIO MOXEeT UCNoNb30BaTbCA ANA cneayowmx
BeCOBbIX ANana3oHOB:
- 9-18 KI' Pe6eHoK Bcerpa 0MKeH 6bITb NPUCTErHYT peMHemM
6e3onacHocTh.
- 15-36 KI. PemeHb CHATb 1

XpaHWUTb BAANU OT fAeTell; cnefyeT UCNonb3oBaTb PpeMeHb
6 6

MNCNOJIb3OBAHME PEMHA BE3OMACHOCTU
(TOIbKO B KOHOUTYPALIUU 9-18 KI)

6. Cnepyetocnabutb pemHy 6€30MacHOCTI AETCKOro aBTOKpecna
(8), BO3[eMCTBYA Ha HaTAXUTENb (10), 3aTeM cnefyeT OTCOeAUHNUTDL
X, HaXKaB Ha KPaCHYI0 KHOMKY Ha LieHTPaibHO 3acTexke (9).
Cnepyet pa3smecTnTb pebeHKa Ha [AETCKOM aBTOKpecne W
NPVCTErHyTb PEMHN 6e30MacHoCTH.
7. CnepyeT npaBWNbHO HaTAHYTb PeMHU BOKPYr pebeHKa,
noTAHYB 3a pemeHb (11).
YTo6bl M3BNEUb pebeHKa C CfeHbs, MOBTOPKTE OMUCaHHbIE Bbille
fenctaus (puc. 2A) B 06paTHOM NopsAaKe.

CHATUE PEMHEW BE3OMACHOCTU
Korpa pebeHok pocTurHeT Beca 18 Kr, pemeHb Ge3onacHOCTW
HEOOXOANMO CHATb W XPaHWTb OTAenbHO, a pebeHka cnepyet
npucrerneBatb TOMbKO C MOMOLWbIO  pemMHsA 6e3onacHoCTn
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TPaHCMOPTHOrO CPeACTBa.

8. HeobxogMMO CHATb pemMHM  Ge30MacHOCT  AETCKOro
aBTOKpeC/a M YCTaHOBWTb WX, KaK YKa3aHO Ha 3TWKEeTKe Ha
nneyeBomM pemHe. Heo6XOAMMO MOAHATL UEXOn CufeHbA W
MOMECTUTb MEXHOMXHYIO 3aCTeXKY B COOTBETCTBYIOLLEE OTAENEHMe.

NCNOJIb30OBAHUE PEMHA BE3OMACHOCTU ABTOMOBUNA
(TOJIbKO B KOHOUTYPALIU 15-36 KI')
9. Mocne pa3mewieHuna peﬁeHKa B [OETCKOM aBTOKpecne
HeobXoAMMO  MpOMYCTUTb  AMArOHalbHYl0  4acTb  PeMHs
6e30MacHOCTV  aBTOMOGWNA UYepe3 BepXHIOIO HanpasnAioLlylo
(7). Heobxoaumo 3akpenutb pemMeHb 6€30MacHOCTI C NMOMOLLbIO
cneumanbuoﬁ 3aCTeXKN 1 NOTAHYTb ee, NPoBepAA NPaBUNIbHOCTb
HaTSKEHVA, MPeXAe YeM NPOTAHYTb ero Ha rpyfb pe6eHka.
CﬂeﬂyeT yﬁeF[I/ITbCﬂ, 4YTO nonepeyHaa 4acTb peMHA 6e3onacHoCTn
NPOXOAUT Yepe3 HUXKHIOIO HanpaBAsioLlyto pemHs (14).

NCNOJIb30BAHUE NOArO/IOBHUKA U PEFYINPOBKA

PEMHEW BE3ONACHOCTU
9-18 kr
10. YTobbl OTperynupoBaTb MNOAronoBHWK (1) U pemHu
6esonacHocT  (8) B NpaBUIbHOM  MONOXEHWUM, CnepyeT

BO3/€ICTBOBaTb Ha pblyar (6) W MOTAHYTb MOATONOBHUK BBEPX,
BO3[eiCTBYA OHOBPEMEHHO Ha TeH30p (10). PemH1 6e30nacHOCTH
6ynyT ABUraTbCA COOTBETCTBEHHO. Heobxogumo oTperynupoBaTb
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PEeMHU B NPaBuIbHOM MOJIOKEHNI, NOKa3aHHOM Ha PUCYHKe.
15-36 Kr

Heobxoanmo BO3feicTBOBaTb Ha TOT e pbluar (6), 4TOGbI

a/1anTPoBaTh MOArONOBHYIK K POCTY pebeHKa.

Heobxoaumo ybeauTbca, yTo nocne pasmelleHus pebeHka B

Kpecnie U PerynupoBKW MOArONOBHMKA, PeMHK 6e3onacHoCTn

BCerfja HaXOAATCA MPUMEPHO Ha 2 CM BbiLUe niey pebeHka.

Ecnu Heo6X0AMMO OMyCTUTb NOAFONOBHYIK 1 peMHU 6e30nacHoCTy,

cneqyeT BbINOMHUTL Te e onepauun B 06paTHOM NopaaKe.

HAKJIOH AETCKOIO ABTOKPEC/IA
11. [leTckoe aBTOKPECNIO MOXHO OTKWHYTb, YTOObl cAenatb ero
6onee yfo6HbIM Ansa pebeHka.
YTOGbl OTKMHYTb [€TCKOEe aBTOKPECIO CliedyeT HaxaTb Ha pbluar
(12), notAHyB ero Bnepep, NMoka He 6yaeT JOCTUTHYTO Kenaemoe
nonoXeHue.

yXo[ 3A AETCKUM ABTOKPECJIOM
OOEBAHUE/CHATUE OTAENKU

YTo6bl CHATb OTAENKY C CuAeHbA crefyeT ocnabutb 7 TOuUKW
KpenneHna cnepean M akkypaTtHO OTCOEANHWUTb MNNacTUKOBble
KpIoyKy no 6okam.

YTo6bl 0fieTb OTAENKY HEOBXOAMMO BbIMONHUTL Te Xe AeNCTBUA
B 0b6paTHOM nopsafke, y6eanBLINCH, YTO MIACTUKOBBIE KPIOUKM
npasuibHO BCTaB/Ie€HbI B 6oKoBblE oTBepCTUA.



OYUCTKA
Yexon Ha cngeHbe HEO6XOF[I/IMO CTUPaTb BPYYHYIO MArKUM MOKOLWNM
CPeACTBOM Npu MakcumanbHoi Temnepatype 30 °. PekomenayeTca
03HAaKOMUTCA C UHCTPYKUNAMM MO CTUPKE Ha STUKETKE.
3anpeLyaeTca CyWwnTb B CTUPaNbHON MalUUHE.
He cnepyeT noasepraTb OTAENKY BO3AENCTBUIO CONMHEUHbIX Nyyeit
B TeUeHne ANnnTeNbHOro BpemeHu; ecnn cnjeHbe He NCnosb3yeTca,
€ero cnefyet HakpbITb WU XPaHUTb B 6araxxHvKe aBToMobuns.
MnacTtrkoBble AeTann  MOXHO YUCTUTb BNaXkHON Tpﬂl‘lKOﬁ n
HelTPpasbHbIM MOIOLLMM CPeICTBOM.

PEKOMEHAALIA
VIHCTpYKLMIO MO 3KCnayaTauuy cnepyeT coXpaHUTb, YTO6bl MMETb
BO3MOXHOCTb BOCMOJ/Ib30BaTbCA €10 B F[al'leeIhLlJeM< MHCprKL[I/HO
cnefyeT BCerja XpaHutb B CneuyuanbHOM  OTAeNeHUW nop
ocHoBaHvem (13).
Heobxoanmo ybeanTbca, 4to Bech barax, a Takxe nobble Apyrune
rnpeameTbl, KOTopble MOTyT MPUBECTU K TpaBMaM B Cilyyae aBapuvu,
Ha[leXXHO 3aKpenieHbl NN pasMelleHbl a asTomobune.
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OSTRZEZENIA

+ Caboto 1.2.3 IFIX posiada homologacje zgodnie z nastepujacymi metodami instalacji:

System ochronny dla

Zespot Metoda montazu dziecka Kategoria Kierunek montazu
! Zaczepy ISOFIX + zinteziv}\jlggk:\:vzveysmolem Uniwersalna Tylko zgodnie
(9-18 kg) TopTether 9 pasyéw P z kierunkiem jazdy
Zaczepy IFIX + 3-punktowy 3-punktowy pas .
(15_225 kg) pas bezpieczenstwa bezpieczenstwa Pot-uniwersalna 2 k-:z:‘tiiige(;?halid
9 samochodu samochodu Jazay
2 3-punktowy pas 3-punktowy pas Tylko zgodnie
(15-25 kg) bezpieczenstwa bezpieczenstwa Uniwersalna 2 kierunkiem iazd
9 samochodu samochodu Jazdy
3 Zaczepy IFIX + 3-punktowy 3-punktowy pas Tylko zaodnie
(22-36 kg) pas bezpieczenstwa bezpieczenstwa Pét-uniwersalna 5 ki:runkiim ‘azd
9 samochodu samochodu Jazdy
3 3—pupktOV\{y pas 37pur'\ktow’y pas . Tylko zgodnie
(22-36 kg) bezpieczenstwa bezpieczenstwa Uniwersalna 2 kierunkiem jazdy

samochodu

samochodu
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+ Ten system ochronny dla dzieci posiada homologacje zgodng z
rozporzadzeniem EKG 44/04 do stosowania przez dzieci o wadze od
9 kg do 36 kg.

+ Nigdy nie pozostawiac¢ dziecka bez opieki w samochodzie.

+ W przypadku instalowania go na siedzeniach tylnych nalezy
przesuna¢ dane siedzenie przednie mozliwie jak najdalej do przodu.
+ Przed uzyciem uwaznie przeczyta¢ niniejsze instrukcje i
zachowac je na przysztos¢. Nie przestrzeganie niniejszych instrukcji
moze ograniczy¢ bezpieczenstwo dziecka.

+ Fotelik samochodowy Caboto 1.2.3 IFIX jest to urzadzenie
ochronne ISOFIX typu uniwersalnego, o ile stosowane jest jako
Grupa 1 w pojazdach wyposazonych w zaczepy ISOFIX i zaczep Top
Tether.

« W tej konfiguracji nie nalezy nigdy uzywaé fotelika
samochodowego bez mocowania Top Tether, poniewaz jest to
niezbedne, aby zapewni¢ catkowite bezpieczeristwo.

GRUPA 2/3

« Uzycie w samochodzie fotelika samochodowego Caboto 1.2.3 IFIX
przewidziane jest tylko w pojazdach wyposazonych w 3-punktowe
pasy bezpieczenstwa ze zwijaczem, posiadajace homologacje

zgodnie z rozporzadzeniem UN/ECE 16 lub innymi réwnowaznymi
normami. Sprawdzi¢ w instrukcji obstugi samochodu, w jakich
potozeniach mozna zamontowac fotelik samochodowy. W razie
watpliwosci nalezy natychmiast skontaktowac sie z producentem
lub autoryzowanym sprzedawca.

« Zabrania sie uzywania paséw dwupunktowych lub
podbrzusznych.
« W celu zapewnienia prawidlowego przejscia pasow

bezpieczenstwa samochodu, nalezy okresowo sprawdza¢ i
regulowa¢ wysokos$¢ oparcia i zagtéwka, aby dopasowac je do
rosnacego dziecka.

« Fotelik samochodowy Caboto 1.2.3 IFIX moze by¢ instalowany
w wiekszosci pojazdéw wyposazonych w punkty mocowania
Isofix; kompatybilno$¢ nalezy jednak sprawdzi¢ na wtasciwej liscie
zastosowan w poszczegdlnych samochodach.

« Moze by¢ instalowany w pojazdach z mocowaniami ISOFIX
(zgodnie z instrukcja producenta pojazdu) posiadajacymi
homologacje na podstawie kategorii systemu ochronnego i
Zzajmowanego miejsca.

« Grupa wagowa i kategoria ISOFIX, dla ktorych zatwierdzono ten
system, to 9 - 18 kg i B1. Sprawdzi¢ instrukcje obstugi samochodu,
aby upewnic sig, ze systemy ochronne dla dzieci ISOFIX kategorii B1
sg dostosowane do posiadanego pojazdu.

+ Whnetrze samochodu moze stac sie bardzo gorace, jesli samochdd
wystawiony jest na bezposérednie dziatanie promieni stonecznych.
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Dlatego zaleca sie przykrycie fotelika samochodowego, gdy nie
jest on uzywany, odpowiednim pokrowcem, aby uniemozliwi¢
nagrzanym komponentom zranienie delikatnej skory dziecka.

+ Czysci¢ plastikowe i metalowe czesci wilgotng Sciereczka lub
lekkim detergentem; nie uzywac rozpuszczalnikéw, amoniaku lub
benzyny.

+ Nie uzywac fotelika samochodowego Caboto 1.2.3 IFIX, jesli:

- samochod ulegt wypadkowi, nawet lekkiemu. Fotelik mogt
dozna¢ niewidocznych uszkodzen. W celu zapewnienia
odpowiedniego poziomu bezpieczerstwa fotelik
samochodowy nalezy wymieni¢ na nowy.

- jest uszkodzony, pozbawiony instrukcji uzytkowania lub
niektérych komponentéw. Skontaktowac sie natychmiast z
autoryzowanym Sprzedawcg lub Serwisem Klientéw Inglesina.

- byt on uzywany. Moégt on uprzednio ulec bardzo
niebezpiecznym uszkodzeniom konstrukgji.

+ W czasie dtugich podrézy nalezy czesto urzadzac postoje, gdyz
dziecko bardzo fatwo sie meczy.

+ W przypadku stosowania fotelika z Grupy 1 (9 - 18 kg) nalezy
upewnic sie o prawidtowej instalacji paska Top Tether i sprawdzi¢,
czy pas bezpieczenstwa fotelika zamontowany jest prawidtowo i nie
jest skrecony.

+ Nie uzywac fotelika samochodowego bez poszycia z tkaniny
i zabezpieczen paséw grzbietowych. Elementy te nie moga
by¢ wymieniane na inne, niezatwierdzone przez producenta,
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poniewaz stanowia one integralng czescia systemu ochronnego i sg
niezbedne, jedli chodzi o zapewnienie bezpieczenstwa.

« Nie nalezy uzywa¢ adapteréw innych niz dostarczone z
produktem ani nie zatwierdzonych przez producenta dla okre$lonej
grupy zastosowan.

« Fotelik powinien by¢ zamontowany, postepujac $cisle zgodnie
z przekazanymi instrukcjami. Nieprzestrzeganie tych ostrzezen
i instrukcji moze spowodowad powazne konsekwencje dla
bezpieczenstwa wtasnego dziecka.

« Nie pozostawia¢ w kabinie pojazdu swobodnych przedmiotéw
lub bagazu i upewnic sig, ze sq one bezpiecznie przymocowane.
W przypadku nieszczesliwego wypadku, jezeli pozostawione
swobodnie, mogtyby spowodowac uszkodzenia ciata.

« W razie watpliwosci lub potrzeby uzyskania dodatkowych
informacji prosimy o kontakt:

L'INGLESINA BABY S.P.A.
Via Lago Maggiore, 22/26 36077 Altavilla Vicentina (V1) Italy
inglesina.com



INSTRUKCJE

SPIS KOMPONENTOW MONTAZ FOTELIKA W SAMOCHODZIE
1 Regulowany zagtéwek OD 9 KG DO 18 KG
2 Czesciboczne 2. Nacisna¢ na dzwignie (17) z obu stron fotelika, wysuna¢
3 Absorbery boczne zaczepy Isofix (5) do korica skoku.
4  Zaczep Top Tether Wysunac pasek Top Tether (4) z jego schowka (16).
5  tacznikiIsofix 3. Zaczepi¢ zaczepy lIsofix (5) w odpowiednich punktach
6  Dzwignia regulacji zagtéwka mocowania na siedzeniu samochodu, popychajac fotelik do
7  Gbrna prowadnica pasa momentu ustyszenia KLIKNIECIA swiadczacego o prawidtowym
8  Pasy bezpieczenstwa zaczepieniu. Wskaznik informujacy o prawidtowym zamocowaniu
9  Klamra $rodkowa zespotu paséw (18) zmieni kolor z czerwonego na zielony. Popchna¢ fotelik
10 Przycisk zwalniajacy zespot pasow mozliwie jak najdalej do tytu, upewniajac sie, ze oba zaczepy Isofix
11 Pasek napinajacy zespot pasow (5) znajduja sie w tym samym potozeniu.
12 Dzwignia regulacji pochylania fotelika P
13 Wneka tylna na instrukcje obstugi N

14 Dolna prowadnica pasa . (] 4. Pofaczy¢ pasek Top Tether z punktem
15 Dzwignia zwalniania zaczepu Isofix ‘\ mocowania przewidzianym w samochodzie,
16 Schowek na pasek Top Tether oznaczonym symbolem:
17 Dzwignia przesuwania zaczepu Isofix

18 Wskazniki prawidtowego umocowania do systemu Isofix

Napiac pasek systemu Top Tether do momentu, az na odpowiednim
wskazniku sygnalizacyjnym pojawi sie kolor zielony. Pasek Top
Tether powinien przechodzi¢ nad oparciem siedzenia samochodu;
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w razie koniecznosci podnies¢ zagtdwek lub wyjac go.
Uwaga! Upewnic sie, ze zaczepy Isofix sa prawidtowo zaczepione
w punktach mocowania Isofix pojazdu, pociggajac fotelik po
zainstalowaniu.
Aby wyjac fotelik z siedzenia samochodu nalezy zwolni¢ dzwignie
(15) i odtgczy¢ zaczepy Isofix; nastepnie powtorzyé wszystkie
powyzsze czynno$ci w odwrotnej kolejnosci.

OD 15 KG DO 36 KG
Aby zainstalowac fotelik na siedzeniu samochodu, nalezy wykona¢
wszystkie powyzsze czynnosci bez taczenia paska Top Tether (4).
Mozliwe jest zainstalowanie fotelika przy uzyciu wytacznie pasa
bezpieczenstwa samochodu.

UMIESZCZANIE DZIECKA W FOTELIKU
5. Fotelik moze by¢ uzywany w przypadku nastepujacych

Pl przedziatdbw wagowych:

- 9 - 18 kg Dziecko musi by¢ zawsze zabezpieczone pasem
bezpieczenstwa fotelika.

- 15 - 36 kg Pas bezpieczeristwa fotelika musi by¢
wyjety i umieszczony z dala od dziecka; uzywac¢ pasa
bezpieczenstwa samochodu.

UZYCIE PASA BEZPIECZENSTWA FOTELIKA
(TYLKO W KONFIGURACJI 9 - 18 KG)
6. Poluzowa¢ pasy bezpieczenstwa fotelika (8), naciskajac
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na napinacz (10), a nastepnie odtaczy¢ je, naciskajac czerwony
przycisk na klamrze srodkowej (9).

Umiescic dziecko na foteliku i zapiaé¢ pas bezpieczenstwa.

7. Napia¢ pasy prawidtowo wokoét dziecka, pociagajac za pasek
(11).

Aby wyjac dziecko z fotelika, nalezy powtdrzy¢ powyzsze czynnosci
(rys. 2A) w odwrotnej kolejnosci.

WYJECIE PASOW BEZPIECZENSTWA

Gdy dziecko osiagnie wage 18 kg, pas bezpieczenstwa fotelika
nalezy wyjac i odtozy¢, a dziecko musi by¢ zabezpieczone wytacznie
przy uzyciu pasa bezpieczeristwa samochodu.

8. Wyjac pasy bezpieczenstwa fotelika i umies¢ je zgodnie ze
wskazaniem na etykiecie na pasie naramiennym. Podnies¢ pokrywe
siedziska i umiesci¢ klamre pasa kroczowego w odpowiednim
wagtebieniu.

UZYCIE PASA BEZPIECZENSTWA SAMOCHODU
(TYLKO W KONFIGURACJI 15-36 KG)

9. Po umieszczeniu dziecka w foteliku nalezy przetozy¢ ukosny
odcinek pasa bezpieczernstwa samochodu poprzez prowadnice
gorna (7). Zapia¢ pas bezpieczeristwa w odpowiedniej klamrze
i pociggna¢ go, sprawdzajagc poprawnos¢ naprezenia przed
przesunieciem go na klatke piersiowg dziecka.

Nastepnie sprawdzi¢, czy odcinek poprzeczny pasa bezpieczenstwa



przechodzi przez dolng prowadnice pasa (14).

UZYCIE ZAGLOWKA | REGULACJA PASOW BEZPIECZENSTWA
9-18KG
10. Aby ustawi¢ zagtéwek (1) i pasy bezpieczenstwa (8) w
prawidtowej pozycji, nalezy nacisna¢ na dzwignie (6) i pociagnac
zagtéwek w gore, naciskajac jednoczesnie na napinacz (10). W
konsekwencji pasy bezpieczenstwa przesuwajg sie. Ustawi¢ pasy w
prawidtowej pozycji pokazanej na rysunku.
15-36 KG
Nacisna¢ na tg sama dzwignie (6), aby dostosowac zagtowek do
wzrostu dziecka.
Nalezy upewni¢ sie, ze po ustawieniu dziecka i prawidtowym
wyregulowaniu zagtéwka pasy bezpieczenstwa znajduja sie zawsze
okoto 2 cm nad ramionami dziecka.
Jedli okaze sie konieczne obnizenie zagtéwka i paséw
bezpieczenstwa, nalezy wykonac te same czynnosci w odwrotnej
kolejnosci.

POCHYLANIE FOTELIKA SAMOCHODOWEGO
11. Fotelik mozna przechyla¢ w celu zapewnienia dziecku
wygodniejszej pozycji podczas podrézy.
Aby przechyli¢ fotelik, nalezy nacisna¢ na dzwignie (12) pociagajac
ja do przodu, do momentu osiggniecia zagdanego potozenia.

JAK DBAC O FOTELIK
ZAKLADANIE/ZDEJMOWANIE POSZYCIA
Aby zdja¢ poszycie z fotelika, nalezy poluzowa¢ 7 punktow
mocowania na czeéci przedniej i odtaczy¢ delikatnie plastikowe
zaczepy znajdujace sie na bokach.
Aby ponownie zatozy¢ poszycie, nalezy wykonac te same czynnosci
w odwrotnej kolejnosci, upewniajac sie o prawidtowym wiozeniu
zaczepdw plastikowych w szczeliny boczne.
MYCIE
Poszycie fotelika nalezy pra¢ recznie przy uzyciu fagodnego
detergentu w maksymalnej temperaturze 30°. Prosze zapoznac sie z
instrukcjami prania na etykiecie.
Nie suszy¢ w suszarce.
Nie wystawia¢ poszycia na dziatanie promieni stonecznych przez
diuzszy czas; gdy fotelik nie jest uzywany, nalezy poszycie przykry¢
lub umiesci¢ w bagazniku pojazdu.
Czesci plastikowe mozna my¢ wilgotng $ciereczky i neutralnym
detergentem.

ZALECENIA
Zachowac instrukcje obstugi, aby moéc ewentualnie skorzystac z niej
w przysztosci. Przechowywac ja zawsze w odpowiednim schowku
pod baza (13).
Nalezy upewnic sig, ze caty bagaz, jak réwniez kazdy inny przedmiot,
ktéry moze w samochodzie spowodowad obrazenia w razie
wypadku, jest odpowiednio zabezpieczony lub przechowywany.




AVERTIZARI

« Caboto 1.2.3 IFIX este omologat pentru urmatoarele metode de instalare:

Sistemul de siguranta

Grup Metoda de instalare ™ Categorie Directie de instalare
pentru copii
1 Conectoare ISOFIX + cu centura de siguranta, Universals Doar in directia de mers
(9-18 kg) TopTether integrata, in 5 puncte ’
Conectoare IFIX + . A
2 . .. | centura autovehiculului in - N I
centura autovehicululuiin Semi-universala Doar in directia de mers
(15-25 kg) 3 puncte
3 puncte
2 Centura autovehiculului | centura autovehicululuiin Universals Doar in directia de mers
(15-25 kg) n 3 puncte 3 puncte >
Conectoare IFIX + . N
3 . .. | centura autovehiculului in A « P
centura autovehicululuiin Semi-universala Doar in directia de mers
(22-36 kg) 3 puncte
3 puncte
3 Centura autovehiculului | centura autovehicululuiin Universals Doar in directia de mers
(22-36 kg) n 3 puncte 3 puncte ’

+ Acest sistem de retinere pentru copii a fost omologat in
conformitate cu Regulamentul ECE 44/04 pentru a fi utilizat de copii

cu o greutate cuprinsa intre 9 kg si 36 kg.
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« Nu lasati niciodata copilul nesupravegheat, in autovehicul.
« In cazul instalarii pe bancheta din spate, deplasati inainte cat mai

mult posibil scaunul din fata corespunzator.




- Cititi cu atentie instructiunile inainte de utilizarea produsului
si pastrati-le pentru a le consulta in viitor. Siguranta copilului
dumneavoastra poate fi in pericol daca nu respectati cu atentie
aceste instructiuni.

« Scaunul auto Caboto 1.2.3 IFIX este in sistem de sigurantd ISOFIX
universal atunci cand este utilizat pentru Grupa 1 in autovehicule
dotate cu conectoare ISOFIX si fixare a centurilor Top Tether.

« In aceastd configuratie, nu utilizati niciodata scaunul auto fara
centurile Top Tether pentru ca acestea sunt indispensabile pentru a
garanta siguranta totala.

GRUPA 2/3

« Utilizarea in autovehicul a scaunului auto Caboto 1.2.3 IFIX
poate fi efectuatd doar in cazul autovehiculelor dotate cu centuri
de siguranta in 3 puncte cu retractor, omologate in conformitate
cu regulamentul CEE-ONU nr. 16 sau cu alte standarde echivalente.
Verificati care sunt pozitiile in care se poate instala scaunul auto
n manualul autovehiculului. Dacd aveti dubii, contactati imediat
Producatorul sau Vanzatorul autorizat.

+ Nu este permisa utilizarea centurii de siguranta a automobilului
in doud puncte sau cea abdominala.

« Pentru a garanta trecerea corecta a centurilor de siguranté ale
automobilului, verificati si reglati periodic inaltimea spatarului si a
tetierei pentru a le adapta ritmului de crestere a copilului.
« Scaunul auto Caboto 1.2.3 IFIX poate fi instalat in majoritatea
autovehiculelor dotate cu puncte de fixare Isofix; dar trebuie
sa verificati compatibilitatea scaunului auto consultand lista
autovehiculelor prevazute cu aceste puncte.
- Poate fi instalat pe autovehicule cu pozitii ISOFIX omologate (asa
cum se indica in manualul producétorului vehiculului) in functie de
categoria de sistem de retinere si de spatiul ocupat.
« Grupul de masa si categoria ISOFIX pentru care este aprobat acest
sistem sunt de la 9-18 kg si B1. Controlati manualul de instructiuni al
autovehiculului pentru a va asigura ca sistemele de retinere pentru
copii ISOFIX de categoria B1 sunt adecvate pentru autovehiculul
dvs.
« Interiorul autovehiculului poate deveni foarte fierbinte in cazul
in care acesta este lasat in lumina directa a soarelui. Se recomanda
acoperirea scaunului auto cu un prosop atunci cadnd nu este in uz
pentru a preveni supraincdlzirea componentelor sale care pot rani
pielea delicata a copilului.
- Curatati componentele din plastic si din metal cu o carpa umeda
sau cu un detergent delicat; nu utilizati solventi, amoniac sau
benzina.
« Nu utilizati scaunul auto Caboto 1.2.3 IFIX daca:

- a fost supus unui accident, chiar daca acesta a fost usor. Este
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posibil sa fi fost supus la daune invizibile. Scaunul auto trebuie
sa fie inlocuit cu unul nou pentru a asigura nivelul de siguranta.
- este deteriorat, nu poseda instructiuni de utilizare sau unele
componente. Contactati imediat Vanzdtorul autorizat sau
Serviciul Clienti Inglesina.
- este second-hand. Este posibil sa fi inregistrat daune
structurale extrem de periculoase.
+ In cazul unor célatorii lungi efectuati opriri frecvente deoarece
copilul oboseste foarte usor.
+ Cand este utilizat pentru Grupul 1 (9-18 kg), asigurati-va cd
Top Tether este corect instalat si verificati ca centura de sigurantd
a scaunului auto pentru copii sa fie montata corect si s nu fie
rasucita.
+ Nu utilizati scaunul auto fara husa din material textil si aparatorile
centurilor dorsale. Aceste componente nu pot fi inlocuite cu altele
care nu sunt aprobate de producdtor pentru ca fac parte din

sistemul de siguranta si sunt esentiale pentru siguranta.

« Nu utilizati adaptoare diferite de cele furnizate impreund cu
produsul sau care, in orice caz, nu sunt aprobate de producator
pentru grupa de utilizare specifica.

« Scaunul pentru copii trebuie sa fie instalat in stricta conformitate
cu instructiunile furnizate. Nerespectarea avertizarilor si a
instructiunilor compromite grav siguranta copilului dumneavoastra.
« Bvitati sa lasati obiecte sau bagaje libere in interiorul
automobilului si asigurati-vé cd sunt intotdeauna bine fixate. In caz
de accidente, dacd sunt lasate libere, pot cauza leziuni.

- In cazul c aveti indoieli sau doriti informatii, contactati:

L'INGLESINA BABY S.PA.
Via Lago Maggiore, 22/26 36077 Altavilla Vicentina (V1) Italy
inglesina.com

INSTRUCTIUNI

LISTA COMPONENTE
1 Tetierd reglabild
2 Partilaterale
3 Amortizoare laterale
4  Carlig Top Tether

Conectoare Isofix

Maneta de reglare a tetierei
Ghidaj centuri superior
Centuri de siguranta

Cataramd centrala grup centuri

woNOGOWn



10 Buton eliberare grup centuri

11 Curea de tensionare grup centuri

12 Maneta de reglare inclinare scaun

13 Compartiment posterior pentru manual

14  Ghidaj centuri inferior

15 Maneta de eliberare a dispozitivului de cuplare Isofix
16 Compartiment pentru Top Tether

17 Maneta de glisare a dispozitivului de cuplare Isofix

18 Ferestre de vizualizare a dispozitivului de cuplare Isofix

INSTALAREA SCAUNELULUI IN AUTOMOBIL
DELA9KG LA 18 KG

2. Actionand asupra manetei (17) de pe ambele laturi ale
scaunului auto pentru copii, extrageti conectoarele Isofix (5) pana
la sfarsitul cursei.
Extrageti Top Tether (4) din compartimentul respectiv (16).
3. Cuplati conectoarele Isofix (5) de punctele de ancorare
corespunzatoare de pe bancheta autovehiculului, impingand
scaunul auto pentru copii pana cand se aude un ,clic” care indica
o cuplare corectd. Fereastra respectivd de vizualizare (18) se va
schimba de la rosu la verde. Impingeti inapoi cat mai mult posibil
scaunul auto pentru copii, asigurandu-vd cd ambele conectoare
Isofix (5) sunt in aceeasi pozitie.

4. Conectati Top Tether la punctul de
ancorare prevazut in autovehicul, care este
marcat cu simbolul:

Tensionati centura sistemului Top Tether pand cand pe indicatorul

respectiv apare semnalul verde. Centura sistemului Top Tether ar

trebui sa treacd prin spatele spatarului scaunului autovehiculului;

daca este necesar, ridicati tetiera scaunului autovehiculului sau

inlaturati-o.

Atentie! Asigurati-va ca conectoarele Isofix sunt cuplate corect la

punctele de ancorare Isofix de pe autovehicul, tragand de scaunul

auto pentru copii dupa ce este instalat.

Pentru a scoate scaunul auto pentru copii de pe bancheta

autovehiculului, eliberati maneta (15) si decuplati conectoarele

Isofix; dupa aceea, repetati toti pasii de mai sus in ordine inversa.
DE LA 15 KG LA 36 KG

Pentru a instala scaunul auto pentru copii pe bancheta

autovehiculului, efectuati toti pasii de mai sus, fara a conecta

sistemul Top Tether (4).

Este posibil sd se instaleze scaunul auto pentru copii folosind

exclusiv centurile de siguranta ale autovehiculului.
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POZITIONAREA COPILULUI IN SCAUN
5. Scaunul auto pentru copii poate fi utilizat pentru urmatoarele
intervale de greutate:
- 9-18 KG Copilul trebuie sa fie fixat intotdeauna cu centura
de siguranta a scaunului auto pentru copii
- 15-36 KG Centura de siguranta a scaunului auto pentru
copii trebuie sa fie inla a si pastrata unde sa
nu fie la indeméana copilului; folositi centura de siguranta
a autovehiculului.

UTILIZAREA CENTURII DE SIGURANTA A SCAUNULUI AUTO
PENTRU COPII
(NUMAI PENTRU CONFIGURATIA 9-18 KG)
6. Slabiti centurile de sigurantd ale scaunului auto pentru
copii (8) actionand asupra dispozitivului de tensionare (10), apoi
decuplati-le apdsand pe butonul rosu de pe catarama centrala (9).
Pozitionati copilul pe scaun si cuplati centura de siguranta.
7. Tensionati corect centurile in jurul copilului, tréagand de
cureaua (11).
Pentru a scoate copilul din scaun, repetati pasii de mai sus (fig. 2A)
in ordine inversa.

INDEPARTAREA CENTURILOR DE SIGURANTA
Dupa ce copilul a ajuns la 18 kg, centura de siguranta a scaunului
auto pentru copii trebuie sa fie inlaturatd si depozitata, iar
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copilul trebuie sa fie fixat folosind exclusiv centura de siguranta a
autovehiculului.

8. Scoateti centurile de siguranta ale scaunului auto pentru
copii si plasati-le asa cum se indicd pe eticheta de pe cureaua de
umdr. Ridicati invelisul sezutului si depozitati catarama situata intre
picioare in compartimentul corespunzator.

UTILIZAREA CENTURII DE SIGURANTA A AUTOVEHICULULUI
(NUMAI PENTRU CONFIGURATIA 15-36 KG)

9. Cu copilul pozitionat in scaunul auto pentru copii, treceti
portiunea diagonala a centurii de siguranta a autovehiculului prin
ghidajul superior (7). Cuplati centura de sigurantad la catarama
respectiva si trageti de ea, verificind tensionarea corectd, inainte de
a o trece peste pieptul copilului.

Dupa aceea, controlati ca portiunea transversala a centurii de
sigurantd sa treaca prin ghidajul inferior pentru centura (14).

UTILIZAREA TETIEREI $1 REGLAREA CENTURILOR DE
SIGURANTA
9-18 KG
10. Pentru a regla tetiera (1) si centurile de siguranta (8) in pozitia
corectd, actionati maneta (6) si trageti in sus tetiera, actionand
simultan dispozitivul de tensionare (10). Centurile se vor deplasa in
mod adecvat. Reglati centurile in pozitia corecta indicata in figura.



15-36 KG
Actionati aceeasi manetd (6) pentru a adapta tetiera la ritmul de
crestere al copilului.
Asigurati-va ca, dupd ce copilul a fost pozitionat, iar tetiera a fost
reglata corect, centurile se afla intotdeauna la aprox. 2 cm deasupra
umerilor copilului.
Dacéd este nevoie sa coborati tetiera si centurile de siguranta,
efectuati aceleasi operatiuni in ordine inversa.

INCLINAREA SCAUNULUI AUTO
11. Scaunul auto pentru copii poate fi inclinat, pentru a fi mai
comod pentru copil.
Pentru a inclina scaunul auto pentru copii, actionati maneta (12)
tragand-o in fatd, pana cand se ajunge in pozitia dorita.

INTRE]'INEREA SCAUNULUI AUTO PENTRU COPII
MONTAREA/INLATURAREA CAPTUSELII

Pentru a inlatura captuseala de pe scaunul auto pentru copii, slabiti
cele 7 puncte de ancorare de pe partea anterioara si decuplati
delicat dispozitivele de prindere din plastic de pe laturi.

Pentru a pune la loc captuseala, efectuati aceiasi pasi in ordine
inversd, asigurdndu-va ca ati introdus corect dispozitivele de
prindere din plastic in fantele laterale.

CURATAREA
Captuseala scaunului auto pentru copii trebuie sa fie spélata de

manga, cu un detergent delicat, la o temperaturd de maxim 30°.
Va rugam sa consultati instructiunile referitoare la spalare de pe
eticheta.

Nu uscati in masina de uscat rufe.

Nu expuneti captuseala la lumina soarelui pe perioade prelungite;
cand scaunul auto pentru copii nu este utilizat, acoperiti-l sau
depozitati-l in portbagajul autovehiculului.

Componentele din plastic pot fi curatate cu o carpa umeda si cu un
detergent neutru.

RECOMANDARI
Pastrati manualul de instructiuni pentru a-I consulta si pe viitor.
Pastrati-l intotdeauna in compartimentul corespunzator de sub
baza (13).
Asigurati-va ca toate bagajele, precum si orice alt obiect care ar
putea cauza leziuni in caz de accident, sunt fixate sau depozitate
corect in autovehicul.
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VAROVANI

«+ Caboto 1.2.3 IFIX je schvaleny pro nasleduijici zplsoby instalace:

Skupina Postup pi i laci Zabezpeceni ditéte Kategorie Smér instalace
1 . se zabudovanym . s P_—
(9-18 kg) Uchyty ISOFIX + TopTether pétibodovym pasem Univerzalni Jen ve sméru jizdy
2 Uchyty IFIX + tfibodovy | tfibodovy bezpe¢nostni Polo-univezalni Jen ve sméru iizd
(15-25 kg) bezpecnostni pés vozidla pas vozidla Jizdy
2 Tribodovy bezpecnostni | tfibodovy bezpecnostni . i P—
(15-25kg) pas vozidla pas vozidla Univerzalni Jen ve sméru jizdy
3 Uchyty IFIX + tiibodovy | tiibodovy bezpe¢nostni Polo-univezalni Jen ve sméru jizd
(22-36 kg) bezpecnostni pés vozidla pas vozidla Jizdy
3 Tribodovy bezpecnostni | tfibodovy bezpecnostni . P —
(22-36 kg) pas vozidla pas vozidla Univerzalni Jen ve sméru jizdy

«+ Tento détsky zadrzny systém byl schvalen podle nafizeni EHK  pro budouci pouziti. Nebudete-li postupovat podle téchto pokyn,
[h] 44/04 pro déti s hmotnosti od 9 kg do 36 kg. bezpecnost vaseho ditéte muze byt ohrozena.
(2] . Nenechavejte dité bez dozoru ve vozidle.
- Pfi instalaci na zadnich sedadlech presurite odpovidajici predni “
sedadlo co nejdale dopfedu.
+ Nez vyrobek zacnete uzivat, pfectéte si pokyny a uschovejte sije - Détskd autosedacka Caboto 1.2.3 IFIX slouzi jako zadrzné zafizenti,
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pokud se pouziva pro skupinu 1 ve vozidlech vybavenych kotvami
uchyty ISOFIX a Gchytem Top Tether, .

+ V takové konfiguraci nepouzivejte nikdy détskou autosedacku
bez tchytu Top Tether, protoZe je to nezbytné pro zajisténi celkové
bezpecnosti.

SKUPINA 2/3

- Détska autosedacka Caboto 1.2.3 IFIX se smi pouzivat vyhradné
ve vozidlech, které maji tiibodové bezpecnostni pasy s navijecem
schvalené podle nafizeni UN/ECE 16 ¢i jinych ekvivalentnich
standard(i. Zjistéte v manualu k vozidlu, do kterych poloh Ize
nainstalovat détskou autosedacku. V pfipadé pochybnosti
kontaktujte bez prodleni vyrobce nebo autorizovaného prodejce.

« Neni povoleno pouzivat dvoubovy ani bfisni bezpe¢nostni péas
auta.

+ Aby bylo zajisténo spravné umisténi bezpecnostnich past auta,
pravidelné kontrolujte a upravujte polohu opéradla a opérky hlavy
za Ucelem jejich pizpUsobeni riistu ditéte.

« Détskou autosedacku Caboto 1.2.3 IFIX Ize nainstalovat do
vétsiny vozidel, které maji ve vybavé tichyty Isofix, nicméné je nutno
tuto kompatibilitu zkontrolovat v seznamu pfislusenstvi k danému
vozidlu.

+ Systém smi byt instalovan na vozidlech se schvéalenymi polohami
ISOFIX (jak je uvedeno v pfiru¢ce vyrobce vozidla) podle kategorie

zadrzného systému a obsazeného prostoru.

« Hmotnostni skupina a kategorie ISOFIX, pro které je tento
systém schvalen, se pohybuje od 9-18 kg a B1. Zkontrolujte navod k
obsluze vozidla, abyste se ujistili, Ze détské zadrzné systémy ISOFIX
kategorie B1 jsou vhodné pro vase vozidlo.

« Pokud je vozidlo vystaveno piimému slunci, mize se interiér
zahfat na vysokou teplotu. Pokud détskou autosedacku
nepouzivate, doporucujeme pres ni prehodit piehoz, aby se citliva
pokozka ditéte neporanila o prehfaté dily.

. Cistéte plastové a kovové ¢asti navlhéenym hadfikem s nepfilis
agresivnim  Cisticim  prostfedkem. Nepouzivejte rozpoustédla,
¢pavek ¢i benzin.

« Nepouzivejte détskou autosedacku Caboto 1.2.3 IFIX:

- pokud byla vystavena byt mirné nehodé. Mohla by utrpét
Skody, které nejsou zndt na prvni pohled. Pro zachovéni
patficné Urovné bezpecnosti je nutno takovou détskou
autosedacku vyménit za novou.

- je poskozen, chybi mu pokyny k pouzivani ¢i nékteré soucasti.
Kontaktujte okamzité autorizovaného prodejce nebo klientsky
servis spole¢nosti Inglesina.

- je pouzity. Mohlo dojit k velmi nebezpecnému poskozeni jeho
konstrukce.

« V piipadé dlouhych cest se asto zastavujte, protoze déti se
snadno unavi.
« Pii pouziti ve skupiné 1 (9-18 kg) se ujistéte, ze je spravné
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nainstalovan Top Tether a zkontrolujte, zda je bezpecnostni pas  muzete zpUsobit vazné dusledky pro bezpecnost svého ditéte.
sedacky spravné namontovany a neni zkrouceny. « Nenechdvejte volné lezet pfedméty nebo zavazadla uvniti
+ Nepouzivejte détskou autosedacku bez textilniho potahu a kryty  vozidla a zkontrolujte, zda jsou pevné uchycena. Pokud by byla
zadovych past. Tyto dily nesmite nahradit jinymi dily neschvalenymi  volné polozena, mohla by v pfipadé nehody zptisobit zranéni
vyrobcem, protoze jsou nedilnou soucasti zadrzného systému a  pasazér.

maji zasadni vyznam z hlediska bezpecnosti. « V pfipadé pochybnosti nebo informaci kontaktujte:

« Nepouzivejte jiné podlozky nez ty, které jsou dodané se

sedackou, ¢i nejsou schvélené vyrobcem pro danou skupinu télesné  L'INGLESINA BABY S.P.A.

hmotnosti. Via Lago Maggiore, 22/26 36077 Altavilla Vicentina (VI) Italy

« Détskou autosedacku je nutno nainstalovat pfesné podle inglesina.com

prislusného navodu. Nedodrzenim téchto upozornéni a pokynd

POKYNY

SEZNAM SOUCASTI 10  Uvolhovaci tlagitko skupiny past
1 Regulovatelna opérka hlavy 11 Napinaci pas skupiny past
2 Bocnidily 12 Nastavovaci paka sklonu sedaku
3 Bocniabsorbéry 13 Zadni prostor manualnich dvitek
4  HakTop Tether 14 Horni vodici prvek pro pasy
5  Konektory Isofix 15 Uvolnovaci paka Uchytu Isofix
6  Nastavovaci paka opérky hlavy 16 Oddil pro Top Tether
7  Spodni vodici prvek pro pasy 17  Paka posuvu Uchytu Isofix
8  Bezpecnostni pasy 18 Zobrazovaci okénka tchytu Isofix
9  Prostiedni spona skupiny past

wv
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INSTALACE AUTOSEDACKY DO VOZIDLA
OD 9 KG DO 18 KG

2.  Plsobenim na paku (17) z obou stran sedacky vysurite konektory
Isofix (5) az na doraz.Vytahnéte Top Tether (4) z jeho umisténi (16).

3. Pripevnéte konektory Isofix (5) k pfislusnym ukotvovacim
bodim na sedadle auta a zatla¢te sedacku az do KLIKNUTI
spravného piipojeni. Zobrazovaci okénko (18) se zméni z cervené
na zelenou. Zatla¢te sedacku co nejvice dozadu a ujistéte se, Ze jsou
oba konektory Isofix (5) ve stejné poloze.

'~

N\
. Piipojte Top Tether do ukotvovaciho

@ 4.
‘ bodu ur¢eného pro vozidlo a oznaceného
Natdhnéte pas systému Top Tether, az se na pfislusném indikatoru

symbolem:

objevi zeleny signal. Pas Top Tether by mél prochazet pres opéradlo
sedadla vozidla; v pfipadé potieby zvednéte opérku hlavy nebo ji
odstrante.

Pozor! Zkontrolujte, zda jsou konektory Isofix spravné pripojeny
k ukotvovacim bodim lIsofix vozidla tak, Zze zatdhnete za jiz
nainstalovanou sedac¢ku.

Chcete-li sedacku odstranit ze sedadla, uvolnéte paku (15) a
odpojte konektory Isofix; pak zopakujte vsechny vyse uvedené
kroky v opacném poradi.

OD 15 KG DO 36 KG
Chcete-li nainstalovat sedacku na sedadlo auta, provedte viechny
vySe uvedené kroky bez pfipojeni Top Tether (4).Sedacku lze
instalovat pouze pomoci bezpe¢nostniho pésu vozidla.

UMISTENI DITETE DO SEDACKY
5. Sedacku Ize pouzit pro nasledujici rozsahy vahy:
9-18 KG Dité musi byt vidy upevnéno bezpeénostnim
pasem sedacky.
15-36 Kg Bezpecnostni pas sedacky se musi odstranit a
ulozit mimo dosah ditéte; pouzijte bezpecnostni pas auta.

POUZITI BEZPECNOSTNIHO PASU SEDACKY
(POUZE U VERZE 9-18 KG)

6. Povolte bezpecnostni pasy sedacky (8) plisobenim na napinac
(10), pak ho uvolnéte stiskem cerveného tlacitka na centralni
sponé(9). Umistéte dité do sedacky a zapnéte bezpecnostni pas.

7. Napnéte pasy spravné kolem ditéte tim, Ze zatahnete za pas
(11). Chcete-li dité vyjmout ze sedacky, zopakujte vyse uvedené
kroky (obr. 2A) v opa¢ném poradi.

ODSTRANENI BEZPECNOSTNIHO PASU
Jakmile dité dosahne 18 kg, musi byt bezpecnostni pas sedacky
odstranén a uloZzen a dité musi byt zajisténo pouze pomoci
bezpecnostniho pasu vozidla.
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8. Demontujte bezpecnostni pasy sedacky a umistéte je tak, jak
je uvedeno na stitku na ramennim popruhu. Zvednéte kryt sedadla
a vlozte sponu pésu nozi¢ek do pfislusného umisténi.

POUZITI BEZPECNOSTNIHO PASU AUTA
(POUZE U VERZE 15-36 KG)

9. Kdyz dité sedi na sedacce, protahnéte Sikmou cast
bezpec¢nostniho pasu auta hornim uvolfiovaci paka (7). Pfipnéte
bezpec¢nostni pas k pfislusné sponé a zatahnéte za négj; tim
zkontrolujete spravné napéti pied natazenim pies hrud' ditéte.
Potom zkontrolujte, zda pficna ¢ast bezpecnostniho pasu prochazi
spodnim vodicim prvkem pasu (14).

POUZITI OPERKY HLAVY A NASTAVENI BEZPECNOSTNICH PASU
9-18 kg
10. K nastaveni opérky hlavy (1) a bezpe¢nostnich past (8) ve
spravné poloze pouzijte paku (6) a vysurte opérku hlavy nahoru
se soucasnym pusobenim na napinac (10). Bezpecnostni pasy se
budou pohybovat odpovidajicim zptsobem. Nastavte pasy do
spravné polohy jako na obrazku.
15-36 kg
Pomoci stejné paky (6) prizptisobte opérku hlavy ristu ditéte.
Ujistéte se, ze po usazeni ditéte a spravném nastaveni opérky hlavy
jsou pasy vzdy asi 2 cm nad rameny ditéte.
Pokud je potieba snizit opérku hlavy a bezpe¢nostni pasy, provedte
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stejné kroky v opa¢ném sméru.

SKLOPENI DETSKE AUTOSEDACKY
11. Sedacku muzete naklonit tak, aby byla pro dité pohodIngjsi.
Chcete-li sedacku naklonit, pouzijte paku (12) a zatdhnéte ji
dopredu, dokud nedoséhnete pozadované polohy.

UDRZBA SEDACKY
INSTALACE/ODSTRANENI POTAHU
Chcete-li odstranit potah ze sedacky, uvolnéte sedm ukotvovacich
bodl na predni strané a opatrné odpojte plastové postranni
hécky.Chcete-li potah znovu nasadit, postupujte stejnymi kroky v
opacném sméru a ujistéte se, Ze jste spravné vlozili plastové hacky
do postrannich otvort.
CISTENI
Potah sedacky se musi istit ru¢né jemnym cisticim prostfedkem pfi
maximalni teploté 30 °. Dodrzujte prosim pokyny k ¢isténi na stitku.
Nesuste v susicce.
Nevystavujte potah povétrnostnim vlivim po delsi dobu; pokud
sedacku nepouzivate, zakryjte ji nebo ji ulozte do kufru vozidla.
Plastové ¢asti mohou byt ¢istény vihkym hadiikem a neutralnim
Cisticim prostiedkem.

DOPORUCENI
Uschovejte si navod k poutziti pro budouci pouziti. Vzdy ho ulozte



do pfislusné ¢asti pod podstavcem (13).

Ve vozidle se ujistéte, ze veskera zavazadla, stejné jako jakykoli jiny

predmét, ktery by mohl zplsobit zranéni v piipadé nehody, je fadné

zajistén nebo ulozen.

NMPOEIAONOIHZEIZ

+ To Caboto 1.2.3 IFIX éxel TApeL £€yKPIoN TUTTOU CUMPWVA HE TIG TAPAKATW HeBOSoUG TomoBETnong:

. . . ZUyKpAatnon Tou . KatevBuvon g
Ouada Mé£Bo8o¢ TonoBétnong NP S Katnyopia O e
1 Ynpiypata ISOFIX + HE TO 0UOTNUA IHAVTWY 5 Universal Mévo npog tn popd
(9-18 kg) TopTether onpeiwv Kivnong Tou autokiviTou
2 zmplw,mm IFIX + Cdovn (wvn aopaleiog 3 A Movo mpog tn popd
aoc@aleiag 3 onueiwv Tou . . Semi Universal . .
(15-25 kg) . ONEIWV TOU QUTOKIVATOU Kivnong Tou QUTOKIVATOU
QUTOKIVATOU
2 {wvn aopaleiag 3 {wvn aopaleiag 3 . Movo npog tn popd
. . . . Universal . A
(15-25 kg) ONUEIWV TOL AUTOKIVATOU | CNHEIWV TOU QUTOKIVATOU Kivnong Tou QUTOKIVATOU
Stnpiyparta IFIX + {wvn , . . .
S aopaleiag 3 onueiwv Tou ((,‘Nn aogaheiac 3 Semi Universal . Mévo mpoc Popa
(22-36 kg) A ONMEIWV TOU AUTOKIVATOU Kivnong Tou autoKIviTou
QUTOKIVITOU
3 {wvn aopaleiag 3 {wvn aopaleiog 3 . Movo npog T popda
. 3 . A Universal . 3
(22-36 kg) ONHEIWV TOU AUTOKIVATOU | ONHEIWV TOU AUTOKIVATOU Kivnong Tou QUTOKIVATOU
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+ AUTO TO OUOTNPA CUYKPATNONG yia Taudid gival eyKekplpévo
oUp@wva pe Tov kavoviopd ECE 44/04 yia va xpnotponolgital and
madid BApoug PETAgL 9 KIAWV Kat 36 KIAWV.

+ Mnv a@rvete moté pévo tou éva maidi Yéoa 6To auToKivnTo.

+ ZemepimTwon Tomofétnong endavw ota mow Kabiouata, épTe T0
avtioTolyo eunpdcbio kaBiopa 600 To Suvatov Mo UMPOCTA.

+ AloBacTE TIPOCEKTIKA TIO O8NYIEC TPV A0 TN XPNon Kat
@UAAETE TIO YA VA TIO CUMPOUAEVEDTE OTO peENNOV. Av Sev ThpElTe
L€ TIPOCOXN TIC TTAPOUTES 08NYIED, UMTOPE!L vVa TeBel O Kivduvo n
ac@alela Tou Taidlov oag.

OMAAA 1

« To madiké kaBwopa Caboto 1.2.3 IFIX eivar pia Sidtadn
ouykpdtnong ISOFIX Universal 6tav xpnowomoleital wg Opdda
1 o€ autokivnta Tou eival e§omAiopéva pe otnpiypata ISOFIX kat
otepéwon Top Tether.

+ Xe aut ™ SIAHOPPWON KNV XPNOILOTTOINCETE TIOTE TO MAISIKO
kaBiopa autokiviitou Xwpic To Top Tether yiati givat amapaitnto
TIPOKEIUEVOU va SIa0PANOTEL N KABONKT AOPANELQ.

OMAAA 2/3

+ H xprion tou maidikol kaBiopatog autokivritou Caboto 1.2.3

IFIX péoa oto autokivnto MPoBAEMETaAl HOVO OTA AUTOKIVNTA TIOU
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eival e€omiopéva pe (wveg aopaleiag 3 onpeiwv pe pdoulo,
HE €yKplon TUTIOU oUPQWVA pe Tov kavoviopd UN/ECE 16 1 aMa
epauiNa mpotuma.  ENéyEte oTo  eyxelpidlo TOu auTOKIVATOU
oe Toleg Béoelg pmopeite va tomobetrioete to madikd KaBopa
QUTOKIVATOU. € TIEPIMTWON apPIBOAIAC, EMKOIVWVAOTE AUECWG HE
TOV KATAOKEVOOTH 1} HE Tov e€ouatodotnpévo Slavopéa.

« Aev emtpénetal n xerion g {Wvng ac@algiag TOU aUTOKIVTOU
og Suo onpeia 1) otV KoNd.

« Mo TNV €yyvnon pag owoThg HeTaaong Twv {wvwv ao@aleiag
TOU AUTOKIVITOV, eMmPBePaiwoate Kal pubpicate meploSIKA To VYOG
¢ MAATNG Kat Tou pagiaplov wote va mpocappdlovial otny
avantuén Tou madiov.

« To madikd kaBiopa autokivitou Caboto 1.2.3 IFIX pmopsei va
TomoBeTnOel EMAVW OTO PEYOAUTEPO HEPOG TWV AUTOKIVITWY TTOU
gival e€omMiopéva pe onpeia otpigng Isofix. H cupBatotnta mpémel
va eENEYXETAL OTNV avTIoTOIXN MOTA EPAPHOYWY TWV AUTOKIVATWV.

« Mmopei va tormoBetnBei oe autokivnta He eyKeKPIUEVES BEDEIC
ISOFIX (6mw¢ avagépetal OTO EYXEIPISI0 TOU KATAOKELAOTH
TOU QUTOKIVATOU) CUM@WVA HE TNV KATNyopid TOU CUOTAMATOG
OUYKPATNONG KAl TOU XWPEOU TTOU KATAAABAVEL

« H opdda Bdapoug kat n katnyopia ISOFIX ywa tnv omoia gival
EYKEKPIPEVO TO oUOTNUA auTO gival amd 9-18 KING Kat B1. ENéyEte
TO EYXEIPISIO 08NYILV XPriONG TOL AUTOKIVATOU Yia va BeBaiwbeite
4T Ta ouoTHHATA oUYKPATNoNG yia maidid ISOFIX tng katnyopiag B1
gival KaTaGA\nAa yia To AQUTOKIVNTO GaG.



+ To E0WTEPIKO TOU AUTOKIVITOU PMOPE( va yivel TOAU (€0TO 6Tav
ekTiBeTAl OE APECO NNAKO PWE. ['auTO CUVICTATAL VO KAAVPETE TO
TTASIKO KABIoHA AUTOKIVITOU, GTAV S€V XPNOIUOTIOLETAL, HE £va TTavi
TIPOKEIMEVOU va amo@euxOei n umepBéppavon Twv £apTNUATWY
Tou pmopei va BAaYel To euaicBnto Séppa tou maudiov.

+ KaBapiote Ta MAAOTIKA Kal HETOANIKG pEpPN HE €va vypd Tavi f
éva (Mo kaBaploTiko. Mn xpnoipormoleite SIaNUTES, appwvia n
Bevdivn.

+ Mnv xpnolporolgite To madikd kabiopa avtokiviitou Caboto
1.23IFIX av:

- €xel oUPEl aTuXNUa, €0TW Kal PIKPO. Mmopei va €xel uooTel
avemavopBwteg {nuiEc. To MadIKO KABIoHA AUTOKIVITOU
TIpEmel va avTikaBiotartal pe véo yia va dlatnprioet To eminedo
ao@aAeiag.
éxel umootei PAAPn, Sev umdapxouv ot odnyieg Xpriong
i opwopéva ouotatikd. Emkowwviote apéowg ME TOV
e€ouotodotnuévo avtimpoowro 1y Pe To Kévtpo E§unnpétnong
Mehatwv ¢ Inglesina.
gival and Seutepo xépl. Mmopei va éxel umooTei emkivouveg
Sopikég BAAPeG.

+ ‘OTav KAVETE pakpva Tagidia, 0ag CUVIOTOUHE VO KAVETE CUXVEG
OTAoELG, yiati To matdi koupdaletal TOAU eUKOAA.

+ ‘Otav xpnotpornoteitat n Opdda 1 (9-18 kiAd), BefaiwBeite yia ™
owoTr TomoBétnon tou Top Tether kat eNéyETe OTi N {wvn aoaleiag
Tou matdikou Kabiopatog €xel ouvappoloynBei cwoTd Kat Sev €xel

otpipeL

« Mnv xpnolporoleite to MASIKO KABIOPA QUTOKIVATOU XWPIG
TO UQACHATIVO KANUMMA Kal TA TIPOOTATEUTIKA TWV IHAVTWVY TNG
TAGTNG. AUTd Ta e€apTripaTa Sev PmopouV va avTikatactabouv and
A\ o Sev éxouv eykplBei amd Tov katackevaoTh, deSopévou T
AmoTeAOUV aAVATTOOTIA0TO HEPOG TOU GUCTAKATOG CUYKPATNONG Kal
£ival amapaitnTa yia Toug oKOTToUG TNG AOPANELAG.

« Mnv xpnolporoleite SlapopeTikd pagidapdkia amd autd mou
mapéxovtal pali pe o mPoidv 1 mou Sev €xouv eyKpOei amd Tov
KATAOKEVAOTH YIA T OUYKEKPIUEVN opada xprong.

« To madiko Kablopa Tpemel va TomoBeTeltal akoAouBwvTac
TIPOCEKTIKA TIO OSNYIEC TTOL TTapeXovTaAL. H pn Tnenon avtwv Twv
TIPOEISOTIOINCEWV KAl TWV 08NYIWV UITOPEL VA TIPOKANECEL GOBAPET
GUVETIEIED GTNV AOQAAELA TOU TTaISIoU Gao.

« Mnv a@rvete QvTIKEUEVA 1 QMOOKEVEG OTO GANOVL TOU
autokiviiTou. BeBaiwBeite 6Tt eival aopahMopéva. Av a@roeTe
£NeVBEPQ TA AVTIKEIUEVQ, OE TIEPIMTTWON ATUXAHATOC, Ba prmopovcav
VO TTPOKAAETOUV TPAUHATIOUOUG,.

« XTnV mEPIMTWON ap@IBONWY i} TANPOPOPIWV ETIKOIVWVAOTE HE:

L'INGLESINA BABY S.P.A.

Via Lago Maggiore, 22/26 36077 Altavilla Vicentina (V1) Italy
inglesina.com

57

-
w



WONGOUVBHBEWN=

OAHTIEX

KATAAOIOZ EEAPTHMATQN
PuBplopevo pagidapdxt
MAeUPIKE TUApATA
M\eupikoi amoppoPnTHPES
Aykiotpwon Top Tether
JTuotripata ouvdeonc Isofix
MoxA\O¢ pUBHICNG TOU TTPOCKEPAAOU
08nyo¢ dvw {wvng
ZWwVEC A0PANEINT
Kevtpikn 8é0tpa cuvorou {wviv
MARKTPO aneheuBépwong cuvorou {wvwv
lpdvTag TeVIwpatog cuvorou {wvwv
NAapn puBuiong kAiong maudiKov KaBiopaTog auToKIvVTOU
OnioBiog xwpog TomobETnong eyxeipidiov
08nyo¢ katw {wvng
MoxA6¢ eheuBépwong TG cuvdeonc Isofix
Turua yia 1o Top Tether
Mox\o¢ petakivnong tng ouvdeong Isofix
MapdBupo eléyxou Tng ouvdeong Isofix

ErKATALITAZIH TOY KAOIZMATOZ XTO AYTOKINHTO
ANO 9 KINA EQZ 18 KINA

2. XpnowomorjoTe Tov POXAO (17) Kat oTig SU0 TAEUPEC TOu
maidikov Kabiopatog, Bydhte ta otnpiypata Isofix (5) péxpt To
Téppa TG Sladpopnc.
BydAte o Top Tether (4) and 10 OXeTIKO TURHA (16).
3. Xtepewote Ta ompiypata Isofix (5) ota avtiotoixa onueia
oTPIENG TOU  KABIOHATOG TOU  QUTOKIVATOU,  OTIPWXVOVTAG
To TaAISIKO KABIoPA HEXPL VO AKOUOETE TO KAIK TNG OWOTHG
aykioTpwong. To oxeTiko mapdBupo ehéyxou (18) Ba al\agel amd
KOKKIVO O€ TTPAcvo. Empwéte To maidikd Kabiopa 600 1o duvatov
TPOG Ta TMiow, Kat Beaiwbeite Tt Kat Ta Svo otnpiypata Isofix (5)
Bpiokovtat otnv idia Béon.

Cand

4. Suvdéote 10 Top Tether oto onueio

. ‘.
i \ oTAPIENG TTou TTPOPBAEMETAL YA TO AUTOKIVNTO,

KAl ONUEWVETAL HE TO GUHBONO:

Tevtwote tn {wvn Tou cuoTrhpatog Top Tether éwg 6Tou EUPAVIOTEL
TO TIPACIVO ofpa péoa oto evdelktikd. H {wvn tou Top Tether



TIPETEL VA TIEPVAEL ATTO TO KABIOHA TOU AUTOKIVATOU- av Xpetdletal,
ONKWOTE TO TPOOKEPAAO TOU KABIoPATOG 1 APaIPECTE TO.
Mpogcoxn! BeBaiwbeite 6Tt Ta otpiypata Isofix £xouv oTepewOei
owoTd ota onpeia otPIENg Isofix Tou autokviToy, TPaBwvtag T
KABopa agov TomobeTnOEi.
MNa va agaipéoete 10 Madikd Kdblopa and 1o kdblopa Tou
QUTOKIVATOU, €AEUBEPWOTE TO HOXAO (15) Kal QMOCUVOEDTE Ta
ompiypata Isofix- otn cuvéxela emavaldBete OAa Ta mMapamavw
Bripata avtiotpoga.

ANO 15 KINA EQZ 36 KINA
Ma va tomoBetrioete 10 MAISIKO KABIOHA OTO KABIOHA TOU
QUTOKIVATOU, €KTEAEOTE OAA Ta Tapamavw Prpata xwpic va
ouvdéoete 1o Top Tether (4).
Mrmopeite va TomoBeTroeTe TO MAISIKO KABIOUA XPNOIMOTOWWVTAG
Hovo T {wvn ac@aleiag TOU AUTOKIVATOU.

TOMOGETHXH TOY MAIAIOY XTO MAIAIKO KAGIZMA
5. To madikdé kaBwopa pmopel va xpnolpomomnBei yia TG
aKkONoUBEC Katnyopieg Bapouc:
- 9-18 KINA To nmadi 1|'p£'l1£l TIAVTA VA COTEPEWVETAL HE TN

{wvn acgaleiag Tou Biopatoc.
- 15-36 KINA H {wvn ac@al Tou 81koU Kadicparog
npénel va a@aipedei kKat va Onkevtei a amé

1o madi. Xpnowomomote ™ {wvn ua(puhslac ToUL
GUTOKIVITHJU

XPHZIH THX ZONHZ AZOANEIAZ TOY MAIAIKOY KAGIZMATOX

(MONO ZE AIAMOP®QXH 9-18 KINQN)

6. Aaokdpete TI¢ {Wwveg ao@aleiag Tou madikol kabiopatog

(8) evepywvTag oTov TeVIwTApa (10), OTN CUVEXEIA EEKOUHITWOTE

MECOVTAG TO KOKKIVO KOUMTI{ OTNV KEVTPIKY S€0Tpa (9).

TomoBetroTe To Maudi 010 MASIKS KABIoHA Kal OTEPEWOTE TN {Wvn

ac@aAeiag.

7. Teviwote Ti¢ {WVEC OWoTd YOpw amo To maidi, TpaBwvtag Tov

pavta (11).

Ma va Bydlete 1o maudi amd to maSIKO KABIopa, emavaldpete ta

mapandvw Bripata (€ik. 2A) avtiotpopa.

AOQAIPEZH TON ZON'QN AZOAANEIAZ

Aol to maudi @Tacel Ta 18 KNG, mpémel va agaipedei n {wvn
ac@aleiag Tou madikol KaBiopatog Kal va amoBnKeuTel Kat To
maidi mpémel va ac@alifeTal XpNnoIpomowwvTag Hovo pe tn {wvn
A0PAAEIAg TOU AUTOKIVATOU.

8. Agaipéote TI¢ {Wveg acpaleiag amd o madIko Kdbiopa Kat
TOTIOBETHOTE TIG OTIWG UTTOSEIKVUETAL TNV ETIKETA TOU IHAVTA WHOU.
AvaoNKWOTE TO KAAUpHA Tou KaBiopaTog Kal TOMOBETAOTE TNV
S8¢0Tpa Tou KABANOUL GTOV KATEANNAO XWPO.

XPHZIH THZ ZONHZ AZOAAEIAZ TOY AYTOKINHTOY
(MONO ZE AIAMOP®QXH 15-36 KINQN)

9. Me 1o maudi TomoBetnpévo oto maidikd kablopa, meEpAcTe TO
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Slaywvio Tpripa e {Wwvng aogaleiag Tou aUTOKIVATOU péoa amd
Tov Avw 0dnyo (7). Ztepewote Tn {Wwvn ao@aleiag oTov KATAANNAo
IHAVTA KAl TEVTWOTE Tnv, eNéyETE TO OWOTO TEVIWHA TIPWV TV
mepaoete 010 0TABOE Tou aIdlov.

TN ouvéxela eNEYETE OTL TO EYKAPOIO TURHA TNG {Wvng aopaleiag
TIEPVAEL €O amé ToV KATw 08Nnyd Twv Ipdvtwy (14).

XPHZIH TOY MPOZKE®ANOY KAl PYOMIZH TQN ZONQN
AZOANEIAL
9-18 KINA
10. Na va puBpioete To mpooképao (1) Kat Tig {wveg acpaeiog
(8) otn cwoTth Béon, xPNOIHOTOINGTE ToV HOXAO (6) Kat Tpafnte
TTPOG TA EMAVW TO TIPOOKEPANO XPNOIHOTIOIWVTAG TAUTOXPOVA TOV
Teviwtiipa (10). Ot {wveg acpaleiag Ba petakivnBouv avaAoywe.
PuBpiote Ti¢ {wveg 0Tn owoTr B€on TTou @aiveTal oTnV EIKOVA.
15-36 KINA
Xpnotpomorjote Tov 810 pOXAO (6) yla va TIPOCAPHOCETE TO
TIPOOKEPAAO OTNV AVATITUEN TOU HWPOU.
BePaiwBeite 611, apol TomobeToETE TO MAISi KAl PUBHICETE CWOTA
TO TPOCKEPANO, Ol {wVEG Bpiokovtal TAvTa TEPITou 2 cm KATw and
TIG WHOTAATEG TOU TTAUSI0U.
Edv eival amapaitnto va XapnAWOETE To MPOOKEPANO Kat TIG {WVEG
A0QOAEIAG, EKTENEDTE TIC IBIEC EVEPYELEC PE QVTIOTPOPN OELPA.

60

PYOMIZH KAIZHZ TOY MAIAIKO'Y KAGIZMATOX AYTOKINHTOY
11. H kAion Tou maudikov kaBiopaTog pumopei va pubpIoTEL yia va
KAVEL To KABIopa 1Mo AVeTo yia To maidi.
Na va puBuicete v KAion Ttou madiKoy —Kabiopatog,
XPNOIHOTOIROTE ToV HOXAO (12) TpawvTag Tog mPog Ta UmPog
HEXPL VA PTACETE 0TV €MOBLpNTH Béon.

ZYNTHPHZIH TOY MAIAIKOY KAGIZMATOX

MONTAPIZMA/AQAIPEXH THZ EMENAYZHZ
Ma va agapéoete tnv emévduon Ttou maidikol Kabiopatog,
NaoKApeTe Ta 7 Onpeia OTAPIENG OTO €PmMPOCOI0 TUAHA Kal
EEKOUUTWOTE TIPOOEKTIKA TA TMAACTIKA OTNPIyHOTA TTOU UTIAPXOLV
OTIG TAEVPEC.
lMa va povtdpete Eava v emévduon, akohoubriote Ta idla Bripata
HE avTioTpo®n oelpd, Kat BeBaiwbeite OTI £xeTe TOMOOETHOEl CWOTA
TA MAQOTIKA OTNPIYMATA OTIG TTAEUPIKEG OXIOUEG.

KAGAPIZMOZ

H emévduon tou maidikov kaBiopaTog MPEMEL va TIAEVETAL PE TO
XEPL HE NTTIIO ATMOPPUTAVTIKG, OF HEyloTn Beppokpacia £wg 30°
STuppouleuBeite TI¢ 0dnyieg kabBapiopou oL avagépovtal oTnv
ETIKETAL
MnV TO GTEYVWVETE OE OTEYVWTHPIO POUXWV.
Mnv ekBéteTe TNV €mévduon 0To NAIAKO QWG YIo TTOPATETAMEVES
TEPLOSOoUE: 6Tav To Tatdikd KABIopa Sev xpnotpomoleital, KAAUYTE
TO 1 TO AMOBNKEVOTE OTOV XWPO ATTOOKEUWY TOU AUTOKIVI{TOU.



Ta MAacTIKE pépn pmopolv va kabBaploTouv He éva uypd mavi kat
£V0l OUSETEPO ATIOPPUTTIAVTIKO.

YMOAEIZEIZ
AlaTNPROTE TO EYXEIPISIO 0SNYIWV yla HENOVTIKE avagopd. Mavta
VO TO KPATATE 0TOV KATAANNAO XWPO KATW amo tn Baon (13).
I10 autokivnto, PBefaiwbeite OTL ONeC Ol AMOOKEVEC, KOABWC
Kal omoloSNMoTe AANO QVTIKEIUEVO TTOU WUMOPEL va TIPOKANECEL
TPAUPATIONO OE TIEPITITWON ATUXIHATOG, EiVAl CWOTA ACPANCHEVO
1 amoBnkevpévo.
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Inglesina

REGISTRA IL TUO PRODOTTO

Fallo oggi stesso, per la sicurezza del tuo bambino.

E un’operazione semplice e veloce, & sufficiente connettersi al sito inglesina.com per portarla a
termine.

Registrare il prodotto € IMPORTANTE perché ci dara la possibilita di contattarti per notizie rilevanti
circa la sicurezza e la funzionalita del tuo prodotto.

REGISTER YOUR PRODUCT
Do it now, for your baby’s safety.
Itis an easy and fast operation, just visit the website inglesina.com to do it.

To register the product is IMPORTANT because it provides us with the possibility to contact you for
important information about safety and functionality of your product.
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